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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013 ¨ ¨ Cole Information Services

2008 ¨ ¨ Cole Information Services

2003 ¨ ¨ Cole Information Services

1999 ¨ ¨ Cole Information Services

1995 ¨ ¨ Cole Information Services

1992 þ ¨ Cole Information Services

1990 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1975 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Point Molate
Richmond, CA   94801     

Year CD Image Source

POINT MOLATE

2013 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2008 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2003 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1999 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1995 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1992 pg A1 Cole Information Services

1990 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1985 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1980 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1975 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

STENMARK DR

2013 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2008 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2003 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1999 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1995 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1992 - Cole Information Services Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1990 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1985 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1980 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1975 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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-

POINT MOLATE

Cole Information Services

4512485.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

0 GALLEY CAFE
INDEP RENDERERS INC
SANPBLO SPRTSMN CLB
US NAVY FUEL DEPOT
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EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report 

The EDR Environmental LienSearch Report provides results from a search of available current land title 
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls 
and institutional controls. 
 
A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
information to:  

• search for parcel information and/or legal description;  

• search for ownership information;  

• research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices, 
registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;  

• access a copy of the deed;  

• search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;  

• provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the 
instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and 

• provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice 

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and Discovery Research Solutions, LLC, 
exclusively.  This report is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance.  NO WARRANTY, 
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  Environmental Data Resources, 
Inc. (EDR) Discovery Research Solutions, LLC specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular use or purpose.  The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is recorded from 
the various agencies that make it available.  The total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report. 
 
Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in 
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior 
written permission.  

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are 
the property of their respective owners.  
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 
 
ADDRESS 

  
 SAN FRANCISCO BAY TRAIL AT POINT MOLATE 

POINT MOLATE 
RICHMOND, CA 94801 

 
 
RESEARCH SOURCE 
 
Source 1:    Contra Costa Assessor 

   Contra Costa County, California 
 

Source 2:    Contra Costa Recorder 
   Contra Costa County, California 

 
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
  Deed 1: 

      Type of Deed:  Grant Deed     

      Title is vested in:  Standard Oil Company of California, a Delaware corporation     

Title received from:  Blake Brothers Company, a California corporation   

      Deed Dated:  06/27/1963   

      Deed Recorded:  06/28/1963   

      Book:  4397 

      Page:  1093 

      Instrument:  56991  

 

  Deed 2: 

      Type of Deed:  Corporation Grant Deed     

      Title is vested in:  Chevron U.S.A. Inc., a California corporation   

Title received from:  Standard Oil Company of California, a Delaware corporation     

      Deed Dated:  01/07/1977   

      Deed Recorded:  02/04/1977   

      Book:  8191   

      Page:  577   

      Instrument:  14482   

 
Legal Description:  All that certain piece or parcel of land being Tract 7 – Parcel 4, being a portion of land in Section 16, 
Township 1 North, Range 5 West, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, situate and lying in the County of Contra Costa, State of 
California. 

 
  Legal Current Owner:  Chevron U.S.A. Inc., a California corporation   
 
  Property Identifiers:  561-040-013   
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  Deed 3: 

      Type of Deed:  Corporation Grant Deed     

      Title is vested in:  Chevron U.S.A. Inc., a California corporation   

Title received from:  Standard Oil Company of California, a Delaware corporation     

      Deed Dated:  01/07/1977   

      Deed Recorded:  02/04/1977   

      Book:  8191   

      Page:  577   

      Instrument:  14482   

 
Legal Description:  All that certain piece or parcel of land being Tract 7 – Parcel 6, being a portion of land in Section 16, 
Township 1 North, Range 5 West, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, situate and lying in the County of Contra Costa, State of 
California. 

 
  Legal Current Owner:  Chevron U.S.A. Inc., a California corporation   
 
  Property Identifiers:  561-040-014 
 
 
  Deed 4: 

      Type of Deed:  Corporation Grant Deed     

      Title is vested in:  Standard Oil Company of California, a Delaware corporation 

Title received from:  Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, formerly Wells Fargo Bank and Union Trust Co., a 

corporation, successor by merger to Union Trust Company of San Francisco       

      Deed Dated:  06/11/1974   

      Deed Recorded:  08/01/1974   

      Book:  7288 

      Page:  153 

      Instrument:  68192   

 

  Deed 5: 

      Type of Deed:  Corporation Grant Deed     

      Title is vested in:  Chevron U.S.A. Inc., a California corporation   

Title received from:  Standard Oil Company of California, a Delaware corporation     

      Deed Dated:  01/07/1977   

      Deed Recorded:  02/04/1977   

      Book:  8191   

      Page:  577   

      Instrument:  14482   

 
Legal Description:  All that certain piece or parcel of land being a portion of Lot 16, Section 16, Township 1 North, Range 5 
West, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, according to the Official Plat thereof as shown on the Map No. 1 Salt Marsh and Tide 
Land, situate and lying in the County of Contra Costa, State of California. 

 
  Legal Current Owner:  Chevron U.S.A. Inc., a California corporation   
 
  Property Identifiers:  561-040-015   
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  Deed 6: 

      Type of Deed:  Grant Deed     

      Title is vested in:  Standard Oil Company of California, a Delaware corporation     

Title received from:  Blake Brothers Company, a California corporation   

      Deed Dated:  06/27/1963   

      Deed Recorded:  06/28/1963   

      Book:  4397 

      Page:  1093 

      Instrument:  56991  

 

  Deed 7: 

      Type of Deed:  Deed     

      Title is vested in:  Standard Oil Company of California, a Delaware corporation     

Title received from:  Castro Point Railway and Terminal Company, a corporation   

      Deed Dated:  05/27/1966   

      Deed Recorded:  07/21/1966   

      Book:  5166 

      Page:  117 

      Instrument:  53150 

 

  Deed 8: 

      Type of Deed:  Corporation Grant Deed     

      Title is vested in:  Chevron U.S.A. Inc., a California corporation   

Title received from:  Standard Oil Company of California, a Delaware corporation     

      Deed Dated:  01/07/1977   

      Deed Recorded:  02/04/1977   

      Book:  8191   

      Page:  577   

      Instrument:  14482   

 
Legal Description:  All that certain piece or parcel of land being portions of Tide Land Lots 14 and 15 in Section 9 and Tide 
Land Lot 2 in Section 16, Township 1 North, Rage 5 West, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian and a portion of Lot 49, as 
designated on the map entitled “Map of the San Pablo Rancho, Accompanying and Forming a part of the Final Report of the 
Referees in Partition”, which map was filed in the Office of the Recorder of the County of Contra Costa, State of California, on 
03/01/1894, situate and lying in the County of Contra Costa, State of California. 

 
  Legal Current Owner:  Chevron U.S.A. Inc., a California corporation   
 
  Property Identifiers:  561-400-008 
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ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN 
 
Environmental Lien:  Found  Not Found  

If found:  

 
      1st Party:  
 
      2nd Party:  
 
      Dated:  

      Recorded: 

      Book:  

      Page:  

      Docket: 

      Volume: 

      Instrument: 

      Comments: 

      Miscellaneous: 

 

 
OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs) 

 
Other AUL's:   Found  Not Found 
 
If found:  

 
      1st Party:  City of Richmond  
 
      2nd Party:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region  
 
      Dated:  03/25/2010  

      Recorded:  03/29/2010 

      Instrument:  2010-0060368-00 

Comments:  This is a Covenant to Restrict Use of Property, Environmental Restriction for the Former Naval Fuel Depot 

Point Molate – Richmond, CA.   

RESTRICTIONS 

4.01 Restrictions. The following Restrictions on the FOSET Property (Areas 3, 5, 10, & 13) and the 2003 CRUP 

Property (Areas 1, 2, 6, 11 & 12) shall apply until the RWQCB makes the written determination required by Section 6.03 

below that the necessary remedial actions have been completed or that the restrictions are no longer necessary to protect 

human health or the environment: 

(a) Use Restrictions. The FOSET Property and the 2003 CRUP Property shall not be used for any of the 

following purposes: 

(i) A residence including any mobile home or factory built housing constructed or installed for 

use as residential human habitation; 

(ii) Hospitals for humans, schools for persons under 21 years of age, day care centers for 

children, or any permanently occupied human habitation. 

(b) General Activity Restrictions. Without written approval of the RWQCB pursuant to Section 4.03 below, 

the Owner or Occupant shall not engage in any of the following activities in or on the FOSET Property or the 2003 CRUP 

Property: 
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(1) Remove and dispose of contaminated soil or groundwater unless in accordance with all 

applicable Federal, State and local regulations governing removal, transport, and disposal of hazardous substances and 

hazardous waste. 

(2) Conduct dewatering activities unless in accordance with a RWQCB -approved dewatering 

workplan. 

(3) Disturb or use existing groundwater monitoring wells and other test wells without the prior 

written approval of the RWQCB. 

(4) Disturb or excavate soils greater than twenty-four (24) inches below ground surface for any 

purpose other than environmental investigation or remediation unless Owner or Occupant provides prior notice to, and 

obtains approval of, the RWQCB to the extent, and in the manner, such approval is required under an approved soil and 

groundwater management plan applicable to the relevant area and the proposed excavation is implemented in a manner 

consistent with the requirements of that soil and groundwater management plan; if the excavation is consistent with the 

requirements of the approved applicable soil and groundwater management plan, and. That plan does not require 

additional prior approval by the R WQCB, then no such approval is required for the specific excavation work. If the RWQCB 

has not approved a soil and groundwater management plan applicable to the area, or if the proposed excavation is 

inconsistent with the requirements of the soil and groundwater management plan, Owner or Occupant shall obtain RWQCB 

approval pursuant to Section 4.03(a) prior to disturbing any soils as described above. 

(5) Install groundwater production wells nor use the groundwater for residential, municipal, 

agricultural, or industrial uses without the written approval of the RWQCB. 

(c) UST -Related Activity Restrictions. Without written approval of the RWQCB pursuant to Section 4:03 

below, the Owner or Occupant shall not engage in any of the activities set forth in subparagraphs (1),(2) and (3) below with 

respect to the USTs that are located within Disposal Areas l and 6 (as depicted generally on Exhibit B hereto). If an issue 

arises relating to what specific property the UST-related Activity Restrictions apply, the RWQCB may require the Owner or 

Occupant to properly identify such property through a survey or other appropriate means. 

(1) Use or access USTs or property on or around the USTs for a distance of l SO feet from the 

perimeter of the UST for any reason in a manner that may disrupt the structural integrity of the USTs, unless a licensed 

structural engineer certifies that such use, in conjunction with any appropriate mitigation measures, would not adversely 

affect the structural integrity of the UST, and the local government entity that issues permits for the installation of USTs 

gives its prior approval for such use. 

(2) Install, place, cover or load the top of any UST with any combination of structures, vehicles, 

or equipment, unless a licensed structural engineer certifies that such activity, in conjunction with any appropriate mitigation 

measures, would not adversely affect the structural integrity of the UST, and the local government entity that issues permits 

for the installation of USTs gives its prior approval to such activity. This restriction shall apply to all USTs. 

(3) UST Removal. Remove any UST, or disturb the soil in preparation for removing a UST, 

unless in accordance with a R WQCB-approved workplan for such removal or disturbance. 

4.02 Post-ROD Restrictions for Disposal Area 10 (IR Site 1). 

(a) Disposal Area 10 (as depicted generally in Exhibit B) shall not be used for any of the following 

purposes: 

(i} A residence including any mobile home or factory built housing constructed or installed for 

use as residential human habitation; 

(ii) Hospitals for humans, schools for persons under 21 years of age, day care centers for 

children, or any permanently occupied human habitation. 
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(b) Activity Restrictions. Without the written approval of the RWQCB pursuant to Section 4.03(a) below, the 

Owner or Occupant shall not engage in any of the following activities in Disposal Area 10 (as depicted generally in Exhibit 

B): 

(i) Engage in any activity which disturbs, breaches, or otherwise affects the integrity of the soil 

cover; 

(ii) Extract or use groundwater for any purpose other than monitoring, remediation, or 

construction dewatering. 

4.03. Procedures for obtaining RWQCB approval. 

(a) If the Owner or Occupant wishes to seek RWQCB approval to engage in an activity which is otherwise prohibited 

pursuant to Section 4.01 (b) or 4.02(b), Owner or Occupant shall make a written application to the RWQCB and obtain 

RWQCB approval before engaging in the activity and shall provide the RWQCB with information sufficient to demonstrate 

that engaging in the proposed activity would be protective of human health, safety and the environment and would not 

disrupt the environmental investigation or remediation activities planned in the Restricted Area where the proposed activity 

would take place. If the R WQCB concurs with this demonstration, it shall approve the application. The RWQCB may 

require appropriate conditions on the approval, including but not limited to, preparation and implementation of a soil and 

groundwater management plan as a condition of granting its approval, with which Owner or Occupant shall comply. 

(b) The Owner or Occupant may prepare, and submit to the RWQCB for approval, a soil and groundwater 

management plan for part or all of the Property. The soil and groundwater management plan shall establish appropriate 

procedures and contingency plans designed to ensure that excavation and groundwater disturbance activities do not 

disturb investigation or remediation activities and do not exacerbate existing contamination, and to ensure proper handling 

of contaminated materials.  

4.04. Non-interference with ongoing monitoring, assessment or the final remedy; Non-Disturbance.  

No Owner's or Occupant's construction activities and/or operations on the Property shall interfere with ongoing 

corrective actions including monitoring or assessment work or the final remedy being conducted by responsible parties. No 

Owner or Occupant of the Property shall act in any manner that will aggravate or contribute to the existing environmental 

conditions of the Property. 

4.05. Access for RWOCB. The RWQCB shall have reasonable right of entry and access to the Property for 

inspection, monitoring, and other activities consistent with the purposes of this Covenant and the applicable Site Cleanup 

Requirements Order, as may be amended, as deemed necessary by the RWQCB to protect the public health or safety or 

the environment. 

4.06. All uses and development of the Property shall preserve any remedial measures taken or remedial equipment 

installed, and any groundwater monitoring system installed on the Property pursuant to the requirements of the RWQCB, 

unless otherwise expressly permitted by the RWQCB. 

      Miscellaneous:   
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DEED EXHIBIT  
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EXHIBITS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 















































































































































































FORM-LBB-MEM

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

San Francisco Bay Trail At Point Molate
Point Molate
Richmond, CA  94801

Inquiry Number: 4512485.2s
January 13, 2016



SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Overview Map 2

Detail Map 3

Map Findings Summary 4

Map Findings 8

Orphan Summary 645

Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum A-1

Physical Setting Source Summary A-2

Physical Setting SSURGO Soil Map A-5

Physical Setting Source Map A-8

Physical Setting Source Map Findings A-10

Physical Setting Source Records Searched PSGR-1

TC4512485.2s   Page 1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

POINT MOLATE
RICHMOND, CA 94801

COORDINATES

37.9473000 - 37˚ 56’ 50.28’’Latitude (North): 
122.4211000 - 122˚ 25’ 15.96’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
550863.7UTM X (Meters): 
4199920.5UTM Y (Meters): 
22 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5641122 SAN QUENTIN, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120520Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:



4512485.2s   Page  2

19 CHEVRON RICHMOND REF 841 CHEVRON WAY ENVIROSTOR, SLIC, WMUDS/SWAT, CHMIRS, LDS,... Higher 3644, 0.690, ESE

18 REDWOOD PAINTING CO 841 CHEVRON WAY CERCLIS-NFRAP, CORRACTS, RAATS, FINDS Higher 3078, 0.583, ESE

17 MODESTO TALLOW UNKNOWN UNKNOWN LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1091, 0.207, ESE

16 CALTRANS-RICHMOND-SA TOLL BRIDGE ENVIROSTOR, VCP Higher 978, 0.185, SE

B15 NAVAL SUPPLY CENTER NSC FUEL DEPTMENT,PO RCRA-LQG Lower 688, 0.130, NNE

B14 CAO-POINT MOLATE FUEL DEPO NSCO POINT HIST CORTESE Lower 688, 0.130, NNE

B13 POINT MOLATE FUEL DEPO NSCO,POINT WMUDS/SWAT Lower 688, 0.130, NNE

B12 POINT MOLATE/RICHMON 300+ ACRES; IN THE P RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR Lower 688, 0.130, NNE

11 NFD POINT MOLATE SIT POINT MOLATE SLIC Higher 144, 0.027, East

A10 PACIFIC BELL POINT MOLATE RCRA-SQG Lower 19, 0.004, WSW

9 CALTRANS-RICHMOND/SA TOLL PLAZA I-580 CA FID UST Higher 1 ft.

8 PAKTANK RICHMOND INC 2101 WESTERN DR RCRA-SQG, LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST,... Higher 1 ft.

7 PACIFIC MOLASSES COM 2055 WESTERN LUST, SLIC, HAZNET, HIST CORTESE, NPDES, CONTRA... Higher 1 ft.

A6 FUEL DEPT. NSCO POINT MOLAE SITE HIST UST Lower 1 ft.

5 DUTRA MATERIALS US MINES Higher 1 ft.

4 GW MON & NPDES PACKA WESTERN ROAD SLIC Lower 1 ft.

3 BULK FUEL STORAGE FA ENVIROSTOR Higher 1 ft.

2 NAVAL FUEL DEPOT POI NFD POINT MOLATE / 3 SWF/LF Lower 1 ft.

A1 U S NAVY, FUEL DEPT. POINT MOLATE SITE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
POINT MOLATE
RICHMOND, CA  94801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
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FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     REDWOOD PAINTING CO   841 CHEVRON WAY ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.583 mi.) 18 48

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NAVAL SUPPLY CENTER   NSC FUEL DEPTMENT,PO NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) B15 43

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PAKTANK RICHMOND INC   2101 WESTERN DR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 8 31

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC BELL   POINT MOLATE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) A10 38

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

     A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     RESPONSE site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     POINT MOLATE/RICHMON   300+ ACRES; IN THE P NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) B12 40
Status: Refer: RWQCB
Facility Id: 7970002

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2015 has revealed that there are
     4 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BULK FUEL STORAGE FA     0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 3 17
Facility Id: 80000376
Status: Refer: RWQCB

     CALTRANS-RICHMOND-SA   TOLL BRIDGE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) 16 44
Facility Id: 48160004
Status: No Further Action

     CHEVRON RICHMOND REF   841 CHEVRON WAY ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.690 mi.) 19 55
Facility Id: 80001593
Status: Refer: RWQCB

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     POINT MOLATE/RICHMON   300+ ACRES; IN THE P NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) B12 40
Facility Id: 7970002
Status: Refer: RWQCB

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/17/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NAVAL FUEL DEPOT POI   NFD POINT MOLATE / 3  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 2 16
Facility ID: 07-CR-0042
Operational Status: Closed
Regulation Status: Pre-regulations

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/2015 has revealed that there are 3
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC MOLASSES COM   2055 WESTERN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 7 24
Global Id: T0601300448
date9: 4/7/1997
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 07-0485
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Facility Status: Case Closed

     PAKTANK RICHMOND INC   2101 WESTERN DR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 8 31
Global Id: T0601300447
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 07-0484
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed

     MODESTO TALLOW   UNKNOWN UNKNOWN ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) 17 47
Global Id: T0601300656
date9: 2/24/1999
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 07-0709
Facility Status: Case Closed

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/2015 has revealed that there are 3
     SLIC sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC MOLASSES COM   2055 WESTERN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 7 24
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: T10000000088

     NFD POINT MOLATE SIT   POINT MOLATE E 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) 11 39
Facility Status: Open - Verification Monitoring
Global Id: DOD100373800

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GW MON & NPDES PACKA   WESTERN ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 4 18
Facility Status: Open - Remediation
Global Id: T0609592137

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/07/2015 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CALTRANS-RICHMOND-SA   TOLL BRIDGE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) 16 44
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 48160004
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units.  The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

     A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there is
     1 WMUDS/SWAT site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     POINT MOLATE   FUEL DEPO NSCO,POINT NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) B13 42

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     2 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PAKTANK RICHMOND INC   2101 WESTERN DR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 8 31
Comp Number: 16013

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     U S NAVY, FUEL DEPT.   POINT MOLATE SITE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
Comp Number: 59389

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PAKTANK RICHMOND INC   2101 WESTERN DR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 8 31
Facility Id: 00000016013

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FUEL DEPT. NSCO   POINT MOLAE SITE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 19
Facility Id: 00000059389
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CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     3 CA FID UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PAKTANK RICHMOND INC   2101 WESTERN DR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 8 31
Facility Id: 07000577
Status: I

     CALTRANS-RICHMOND/SA   TOLL PLAZA I-580  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 9 38
Facility Id: 07001123
Status: I

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     U S NAVY, FUEL DEPT.   POINT MOLATE SITE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
Facility Id: 07000965
Status: I

Other Ascertainable Records

US MINES: Mines Master Index File. The source of this database is the Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety
and Health Administration.

     A review of the US MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/18/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     US MINES site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DUTRA MATERIALS     0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 5 18

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 4 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC MOLASSES COM   2055 WESTERN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 7 24
Reg Id: 07-0485

     PAKTANK RICHMOND INC   2101 WESTERN DR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 8 31
Reg Id: 07-0484

     MODESTO TALLOW   UNKNOWN UNKNOWN ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) 17 47
Reg Id: 07-0709

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAO-POINT MOLATE   FUEL DEPO NSCO POINT NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) B14 43
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Reg Id: 2 071057N02

HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

     A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/24/2015 has revealed that there is 1 HWP
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON RICHMOND REF   841 CHEVRON WAY ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.690 mi.) 19 55
EPA Id: CAD009114919
Cleanup Status: OPERATING PERMIT

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST: Lists includes sites from the Underground Tank Program, Hazardous Waste Generator Program
& Business Plan 12185 Program

     A review of the CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/24/2015 has
     revealed that there are 2 CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the
     target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC MOLASSES COM   2055 WESTERN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 7 24
Facility Id: 711539
Facility Id: 774724

     PAKTANK RICHMOND INC   2101 WESTERN DR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 8 31
Facility Id: 716013
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 8 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.  RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, 2020 COR
 ACTION, PADS, MANIFEST

CHEVRON REFINERY  ENVIROSTOR, HAZNET, HIST CORTESE
USNAVY OAKLAND NAVAL SUPPLY CTR PT  CERCLIS, RCRA-SQG
SAN PABLO BAY SPORTSMENS CLUB  CERCLIS-NFRAP
CATELLUS DEVELOPMENT CORP  SLIC
POINT ISABEL PARK TRAIL  SLIC
TERMINAL ONE RICHMOND  SLIC
SEACLIFF VILLAS  SLIC

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OCT6pR3Oyu0CXq.TcKT3b79pfWoRh9F3xxtAs47yl8fuvYq0XVVASDLXGfZqHPA.Y7S3otKcKOsKVM1T8tO4KBfbZ.k70kS9TqK5eSIfwGZWHbqod308YDEhA.394FhFtsW6g6Dxgbex1RWtwx85EJ3sieh4KEw7IvX6lqpOEuZCyh8TqPs3FwOplesR59W3lKG9hNqyZ.FuEb80BdE3AyoXBVrqfuN.UsI4KjIcedvK.RmTAZ94ECObBKu7Chq9Eqq7FiIfUWPWvHBoDor4FbUhJ1h9eflFj5T9M.sxdtwxtOBtBql6tfwOmg8CF49T76B4yK.pJnkRTRg3gNb3rbIymV8uaVj0BtA7g1nX6AhqhBz.1HN8heCcKZlKXBxT9RJ4mgVb.wo7cbs97VK5JRbfGI.WKgOoEwC7dIVh0wt96VPFYr6B3KXxXLDx7cftPea8x4GsaTD4Hvt7z9o2F8clG9h8cCefNyj5UravUQ7YbDTqjQVv3lpX89CV0npV1Gj69jWOhyaCpjbTmcu4PPmpQbCRvNw3wCH3gSUyEriuoON0Ox74JUOXOJLqAzY.eQr34p0cF0hKRdVTU4T4.h0bTi878Se9.Uq8d6sfmLXWJOLoen7Amz8hCYg93t9FT9Y8qaTxoWXxvXutGCwAxH8sGrq407K77oq5eZzlODs8uyKfXcoA3NVvCNFYkg7qwfv4pIhXvrMVUCvVQdy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OCT6pR3Oyu0CXq.TcKT3b79pfWoRh9F3xxtAs47yl8fuvYq0XVVASDLXGfZqHPA.Y7S3otKcKOsKVM1T8tO4KBfbZ.k70kS9TqK5eSIfwGZWHbqod308YDEhA.394FhFtsW6g6Dxgbex1RWtwx85EJ3sieh4KEw7IvX6lqpOEuZCyh8TqPs3FwOplesR59W3lKG9hNqyZ.FuEb80BdE3AyoXBVrqfuN.UsI4KjIcedvK.RmTAZ94ECObBKu7Chq9Eqq7FiIfUWPWvHBoDor4FbUhJ1h9eflFj5T9M.sxdtwxtOBtBql6tfwOmg8CF49T76B4yK.pJnkRTRg3gNb3rbIymV8uaVj0BtA7g1nX6AhqhBz.1HN8heCcKZlKXBxT9RJ4mgVb.wo7cbs97VK5JRbfGI.WKgOoEwC7dIVh0wt96VPFYr6B3KXxXLDx7cftPea8x4GsaTD4Hvt7z9o2F8clG9h8cCefNyj5UravUQ7YbDTqjQVv3lpX89CV0npV1Gj69jWOhyaCpjbTmcu4PPmpQbCRvNw3wCH3gSUyEriuoON0Ox74JUOXOJLqAzY.eQr34p0cF0hKRdVTU4T4.h0bTi878Se9.Uq8d6sfmLXWJOLoen7Amz8hCYg93t9FT9Y8qaTxoWXxvXutGCwAxH8sGrq407K77oq5eZzlODs8uyKfXcoA3NVvCNFYkg7qwfv4pIhXvrMVUCvVQdy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OCT6pR3Oyu0CXq.TcKT3b79pfWoRh9F3xxtAs47yl8fuvYq0XVVASDLXGfZqHPA.Y7S3otKcKOsKVM1T8tO4KBfbZ.k70kS9TqK5eSIfwGZWHbqod308YDEhA.394FhFtsW6g6Dxgbex1RWtwx85EJ3sieh4KEw7IvX6lqpOEuZCyh8TqPs3FwOplesR59W3lKG9hNqyZ.FuEb80BdE3AyoXBVrqfuN.UsI4KjIcedvK.RmTAZ94ECObBKu7Chq9Eqq7FiIfUWPWvHBoDor4FbUhJ1h9eflFj5T9M.sxdtwxtOBtBql6tfwOmg8CF49T76B4yK.pJnkRTRg3gNb3rbIymV8uaVj0BtA7g1nX6AhqhBz.1HN8heCcKZlKXBxT9RJ4mgVb.wo7cbs97VK5JRbfGI.WKgOoEwC7dIVh0wt96VPFYr6B3KXxXLDx7cftPea8x4GsaTD4Hvt7z9o2F8clG9h8cCefNyj5UravUQ7YbDTqjQVv3lpX89CV0npV1Gj69jWOhyaCpjbTmcu4PPmpQbCRvNw3wCH3gSUyEriuoON0Ox7VJUOXOJLqAzY.eQr44p0cF0hKRdVTU4T4.h0bTi878Se9.Uq3d6sfmLXWJOLoen73mz8hCYg93t9FT9Y9qaTxoWXxvXutGCw3xH8sGrq407K77oqCeZzlODs8uyKfXco93NVvCNFYkg7qwfvCpIhXvrMVUCvVQdy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OCT6pR3Oyu0CXq.TcKT3b79pfWoRh9F3xxtAs47yl8fuvYq0XVVASDLXGfZqHPA.Y7S3otKcKOsKVM1T8tO4KBfbZ.k70kS9TqK5eSIfwGZWHbqod308YDEhA.394FhFtsW6g6Dxgbex1RWtwx85EJ3sieh4KEw7IvX6lqpOEuZCyh8TqPs3FwOplesR59W3lKG9hNqyZ.FuEb80BdE3AyoXBVrqfuN.UsI4KjIcedvK.RmTAZ94ECObBKu7Chq9Eqq7FiIfUWPWvHBoDor4FbUhJ1h9eflFj5T9M.sxdtwxtOBtBql6tfwOmg8CF49T76B4yK.pJnkRTRg3gNb3rbIymV8uaVj0BtA7g1nX6AhqhBz.1HN8heCcKZlKXBxT9RJ4mgVb.wo7cbs97VK5JRbfGI.WKgOoEwC7dIVh0wt96VPFYr6B3KXxXLDx7cftPea8x4GsaTD4Hvt7z9o2F8clG9h8cCefNyj5UravUQ7YbDTqjQVv3lpX89CV0npV1Gj69jWOhyaCpjbTmcu4PPmpQbCRvNw3wCH3gSUyEriuoON0Ox74JUOXOJLqAzY.eQr34p0cF0hKRdVTU4T4.h0bTi878Se9.Uq8d6sfmLXWJOLoen7Amz8hCYg93t9FT9Y6qaTxoWXxvXutGCw3xH8sGrq407K77oq8eZzlODs8uyKfXcoA3NVvCNFYkg7qwfv4pIhXvrMVUCvVQdy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OCT6pR3Oyu0CXq.TcKT3b79pfWoRh9F3xxtAs47yl8fuvYq0XVVASDLXGfZqHPA.Y7S3otKcKOsKVM1T8tO4KBfbZ.k70kS9TqK5eSIfwGZWHbqod308YDEhA.394FhFtsW6g6Dxgbex1RWtwx85EJ3sieh4KEw7IvX6lqpOEuZCyh8TqPs3FwOplesR59W3lKG9hNqyZ.FuEb80BdE3AyoXBVrqfuN.UsI4KjIcedvK.RmTAZ94ECObBKu7Chq9Eqq7FiIfUWPWvHBoDor4FbUhJ1h9eflFj5T9M.sxdtwxtOBtBql6tfwOmg8CF49T76B4yK.pJnkRTRg3gNb3rbIymV8uaVj0BtA7g1nX6AhqhBz.1HN8heCcKZlKXBxT9RJ4mgVb.wo7cbs97VK5JRbfGI.WKgOoEwC7dIVh0wt96VPFYr6B3KXxXLDx7cftPea8x4GsaTD4Hvt7z9o2F8clG9h8cCefNyj5UravUQ7YbDTqjQVv3lpX89CV0npV1Gj69jWOhyaCpjbTmcu4PPmpQbCRvNw3wCH3gSUyEriuoON0Ox74JUOXOJLqAzY.eQr34p0cF0hKRdVTU4T3.h0bTi878Se9.Uq6d6sfmLXWJOLoen7Bmz8hCYg93t9FT9YAqaTxoWXxvXutGCwBxH8sGrq407K77oqCeZzlODs8uyKfXco83NVvCNFYkg7qwfv6pIhXvrMVUCvVQdy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OCT6pR3Oyu0CXq.TcKT3b79pfWoRh9F3xxtAs47yl8fuvYq0XVVASDLXGfZqHPA.Y7S3otKcKOsKVM1T8tO4KBfbZ.k70kS9TqK5eSIfwGZWHbqod308YDEhA.394FhFtsW6g6Dxgbex1RWtwx85EJ3sieh4KEw7IvX6lqpOEuZCyh8TqPs3FwOplesR59W3lKG9hNqyZ.FuEb80BdE3AyoXBVrqfuN.UsI4KjIcedvK.RmTAZ94ECObBKu7Chq9Eqq7FiIfUWPWvHBoDor4FbUhJ1h9eflFj5T9M.sxdtwxtOBtBql6tfwOmg8CF49T76B4yK.pJnkRTRg3gNb3rbIymV8uaVj0BtA7g1nX6AhqhBz.1HN8heCcKZlKXBxT9RJ4mgVb.wo7cbs97VK5JRbfGI.WKgOoEwC7dIVh0wt96VPFYr6B3KXxXLDx7cftPea8x4GsaTD4Hvt7z9o2F8clG9h8cCefNyj5UravUQ7YbDTqjQVv3lpX89CV0npV1Gj69jWOhyaCpjbTmcu4PPmpQbCRvNw3wCH3gSUyEriuoON0Ox7VJUOXOJLqAzY.eQr44p0cF0hKRdVTU4T3.h0bTi878Se9.Uq9d6sfmLXWJOLoen75mz8hCYg93t9FT9Y6qaTxoWXxvXutGCw8xH8sGrq407K77oq4eZzlODs8uyKfXco83NVvCNFYkg7qwfv5pIhXvrMVUCvVQdy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OCT6pR3Oyu0CXq.TcKT3b79pfWoRh9F3xxtAs47yl8fuvYq0XVVASDLXGfZqHPA.Y7S3otKcKOsKVM1T8tO4KBfbZ.k70kS9TqK5eSIfwGZWHbqod308YDEhA.394FhFtsW6g6Dxgbex1RWtwx85EJ3sieh4KEw7IvX6lqpOEuZCyh8TqPs3FwOplesR59W3lKG9hNqyZ.FuEb80BdE3AyoXBVrqfuN.UsI4KjIcedvK.RmTAZ94ECObBKu7Chq9Eqq7FiIfUWPWvHBoDor4FbUhJ1h9eflFj5T9M.sxdtwxtOBtBql6tfwOmg8CF49T76B4yK.pJnkRTRg3gNb3rbIymV8uaVj0BtA7g1nX6AhqhBz.1HN8heCcKZlKXBxT9RJ4mgVb.wo7cbs97VK5JRbfGI.WKgOoEwC7dIVh0wt96VPFYr6B3KXxXLDx7cftPea8x4GsaTD4Hvt7z9o2F8clG9h8cCefNyj5UravUQ7YbDTqjQVv3lpX89CV0npV1Gj69jWOhyaCpjbTmcu4PPmpQbCRvNw3wCH3gSUyEriuoON0Ox7VJUOXOJLqAzY.eQr44p0cF0hKRdVTU4T3.h0bTi878Se9.Uq9d6sfmLXWJOLoen75mz8hCYg93t9FT9Y6qaTxoWXxvXutGCw8xH8sGrq407K77oq5eZzlODs8uyKfXco53NVvCNFYkg7qwfv5pIhXvrMVUCvVQdy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OCT6pR3Oyu0CXq.TcKT3b79pfWoRh9F3xxtAs47yl8fuvYq0XVVASDLXGfZqHPA.Y7S3otKcKOsKVM1T8tO4KBfbZ.k70kS9TqK5eSIfwGZWHbqod308YDEhA.394FhFtsW6g6Dxgbex1RWtwx85EJ3sieh4KEw7IvX6lqpOEuZCyh8TqPs3FwOplesR59W3lKG9hNqyZ.FuEb80BdE3AyoXBVrqfuN.UsI4KjIcedvK.RmTAZ94ECObBKu7Chq9Eqq7FiIfUWPWvHBoDor4FbUhJ1h9eflFj5T9M.sxdtwxtOBtBql6tfwOmg8CF49T76B4yK.pJnkRTRg3gNb3rbIymV8uaVj0BtA7g1nX6AhqhBz.1HN8heCcKZlKXBxT9RJ4mgVb.wo7cbs97VK5JRbfGI.WKgOoEwC7dIVh0wt96VPFYr6B3KXxXLDx7cftPea8x4GsaTD4Hvt7z9o2F8clG9h8cCefNyj5UravUQ7YbDTqjQVv3lpX89CV0npV1Gj69jWOhyaCpjbTmcu4PPmpQbCRvNw3wCH3gSUyEriuoON0Ox7VJUOXOJLqAzY.eQr44p0cF0hKRdVTU4T3.h0bTi878Se9.Uq9d6sfmLXWJOLoen75mz8hCYg93t9FT9Y6qaTxoWXxvXutGCw8xH8sGrq407K77oq4eZzlODs8uyKfXco43NVvCNFYkg7qwfv3pIhXvrMVUCvVQdy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OCT6pR3Oyu0CXq.TcKT3b79pfWoRh9F3xxtAs47yl8fuvYq0XVVASDLXGfZqHPA.Y7S3otKcKOsKVM1T8tO4KBfbZ.k70kS9TqK5eSIfwGZWHbqod308YDEhA.394FhFtsW6g6Dxgbex1RWtwx85EJ3sieh4KEw7IvX6lqpOEuZCyh8TqPs3FwOplesR59W3lKG9hNqyZ.FuEb80BdE3AyoXBVrqfuN.UsI4KjIcedvK.RmTAZ94ECObBKu7Chq9Eqq7FiIfUWPWvHBoDor4FbUhJ1h9eflFj5T9M.sxdtwxtOBtBql6tfwOmg8CF49T76B4yK.pJnkRTRg3gNb3rbIymV8uaVj0BtA7g1nX6AhqhBz.1HN8heCcKZlKXBxT9RJ4mgVb.wo7cbs97VK5JRbfGI.WKgOoEwC7dIVh0wt96VPFYr6B3KXxXLDx7cftPea8x4GsaTD4Hvt7z9o2F8clG9h8cCefNyj5UravUQ7YbDTqjQVv3lpX89CV0npV1Gj69jWOhyaCpjbTmcu4PPmpQbCRvNw3wCH3gSUyEriuoON0Ox7VJUOXOJLqAzY.eQr44p0cF0hKRdVTU4T3.h0bTi878Se9.Uq9d6sfmLXWJOLoen75mz8hCYg93t9FT9Y6qaTxoWXxvXutGCw7xH8sGrq407K77oqCeZzlODs8uyKfXco43NVvCNFYkg7qwfvBpIhXvrMVUCvVQdy3


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

110 kV

1 20

2
0

0

2

0 0

2

0 0

2
00

2
8

0
2

4
0

2
0

0
2

0
0

80

2
0

0

4 0

2
0

0

2
00

2
0 0

4
0

0

2

0 0

400

3

6 0

3 6 0

1 2 0

360

2

0 0

2
0

0 2

0 0
2 00

2
00

2
0

0

2 0 0

4
4

0 2
0

0

2 0 0

4 4
0

2
0 0

4 0 0

4 0
0

3 6 0

3 6
0

3
6

0

2 0
0

2 0 0 403
60

2 0 0

3
2

0

3
20

3
2

0

3
2

0

3 2 0 2
8

0

2

8
0

2
8

0
2 8 0

2
8

0

2 8 0

2
0

0

2
0

0

2
0 0

2
0

0

2
4

0

2
40

2
4

0

2

4 0

2 4 0

2

4
0

2 4 0

2 4
0

2
00

2
0

0

2 0 0

1
6 0

1

6
01

6 0

1 6 0

1
6

0

1
6

0

1 6 0

1 6
0

1
6

0
1 6 0

1
6

0

1
60

1 2
0

1
2

01

2 0

1
20

1
2

0

1
2

0

1 2
0

1
20

1 2 0

1
2

0

1
20

1 2 0

1 20

8
0

8
0

8 0

8
0

8
0

8
0

8 0

8
0

8 0

8 0

8 0

8 0

8 0
4 0

4 0

4 0

4 0

4
0

4 0

4 0

4
0

4
0

4
0

4
0

1 6 0

160

1 2 0

1 2 0

1208
0

4
0

1
60

2

0 0
3202

8
0

2 0 0

1

6 0

1
2

0

1
2

0

8
0

8 0

8 0

8 0

4 0

4 0

4 0

4
0



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

2 0
02

0
0

2
0

0

8 0

2
0 0

4 0

200

2
0

0 2 0 02 0 0

2
0

0

4
0

02 0 0

4
0 0

2
0

0

3
6 0

3 6 0

2
0

0

1 2 0 3
6

0

2 0 0

2
0

0

2 00

2 0 0

2
0

0

2 0 0

2
0

0

2
0

0

2 0 0
2 00

2

0 02 0 0

360

4
4

0

2 0 0

2 0 0

2 0
0

4
4

0

2 0 040 2 0 0

4 0 0

4
0

0

3 6 0

3 6
0

3
6

0

2

0 0

2 0 0

2 0 0

3
6

0

2 0
0

3
2

0

3 2 0
3

20

320

3 2 0 2
8

0

2 8 0

2
8

0

2 8 0

2
8

0

2 8 0

2
0

02
0

0

2
0

0

2
0

0 2
0

0

2 0 0

2
4

0

2 4 0

2
4

0

2
4 0

2 4 0

2

4
0

2 4 0

2
4

0

2
00

2
0

0

2
0

0

2 00

120

1
6 0

1
6

0

1

6
0

1 6 0

1 6 0

1
6

0

1 6 0

1
6 0

1 6
0

1 2 0

1
2

0

1 2 0

1
2

0

1
2

0

1 2 0

1
2

0

1

2 0

1 2 0

1 2 0

4 0

8
0

80

80

8
0

80

8 0

8 0

8 0

4 0

4 0

4 0

40
4

0

40

1 6 0
1 2 0

1

8



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    4  NR     1      0      2    1 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    3  NR   NR      0      1    2 0.500LUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    3  NR   NR      0      0    3 0.500SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250SWEEPS UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250HIST UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      0    3 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS

TC4512485.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    4  NR   NR      0      2    2 0.500HIST CORTESE
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   33    0    3    0    9   21    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4512485.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          JET FUELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2108526Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2112012Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          27Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2104850Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

< 1/8 RICHMOND, CA  94801
CA FID USTPOINT MOLATE SITE    N/A

A1 SWEEPS USTU S NAVY, FUEL DEPT., NSCO S101580885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2114280Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2104704Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          JET FUELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2104704Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:

U S NAVY, FUEL DEPT., NSCO  (Continued) S101580885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2111592Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000010SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2107098Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000009SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2111130Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2113608Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:

U S NAVY, FUEL DEPT., NSCO  (Continued) S101580885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2109576Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000013SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          JET FUELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2106468Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000012SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2115330Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000011SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:

U S NAVY, FUEL DEPT., NSCO  (Continued) S101580885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          210832Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000016SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          JET FUELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2111881Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000015SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2109156Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000014SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:

U S NAVY, FUEL DEPT., NSCO  (Continued) S101580885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHIMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2108988Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000020SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          JET FUELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2113314Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000019SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          JET FUELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2104746Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000018SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          JET FUELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2115288Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000017SWRCB Tank Id:

U S NAVY, FUEL DEPT., NSCO  (Continued) S101580885
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1160964Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000023SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1163778Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000022SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1163778Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000021SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:

U S NAVY, FUEL DEPT., NSCO  (Continued) S101580885
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          07-000-059389-000027SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          581994Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000026SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000025SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          59389Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1163148Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-059389-000024SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-002492Board Of Equalization:

U S NAVY, FUEL DEPT., NSCO  (Continued) S101580885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     RICHMOND 94801Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     WESTERN DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4152340211Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     07000965Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          UNKNOWNContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          100800Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:

U S NAVY, FUEL DEPT., NSCO  (Continued) S101580885

                    QuarterlyInspection Frequency:
                    01Unit Number:
                    DisposalCategory:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    Military,IndustrialLanduse Name:
                    Pre-regulationsRegulation Status:
                    Solid Waste Disposal SiteActivity:
                    413Permitted Acreage:
                    Not reportedPermit Status:
                    Not reportedPermit Date:
                    San Diego, CA 92132-5190Operator City,St,Zip:
                    1220 Pacific HighwayOperator Address2:
                    BRAC Environmental CoordinatorOperator Address:
                    6195320941Operator Phone:
                    U.S. Department of the Navy-SW Div NFECOperator:
                    ClosedOperational Status:
                    San Diego, CA 92132-5190Owner City,St,Zip:
                    1220 Pacific HighwayOwner Address2:
                    BRAC Environmental CoordinatorOwner Address:
                    6195320941Owner Telephone:
                    U.S. Department of the Navy-SW Div NFECOwner Name:
                    37.9519000 / -122.41797Lat/Long:
                    07-CR-0042Facility ID:
                    STATERegion:

SWF/LF (SWIS):

1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
19 ft.

< 1/8 RICHMOND, CA  
NFD POINT MOLATE / 330 - 25TH STREET    N/A

2 SWF/LFNAVAL FUEL DEPOT POINT MOLATE SITE 1 S105155526
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    37.9519000 / -122.41797Lat/Long:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity:
                              Not reportedPermitted Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedActual Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedPermitted Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedProgram Type:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                    07-CR-0042SWIS Num:
                    1Disposal Acreage:
                    Not reportedClosure Type:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    Construction/demolition,Industrial,MetalsAccepted Waste:

NAVAL FUEL DEPOT POINT MOLATE SITE 1  (Continued) S105155526

                    11/29/2005Completed Date:
                    Records Research Report (RRR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80000376Alias Name:
                    INPRAlias Type:
                    J09CA0761Alias Name:
                    Federal Facility IDAlias Type:
                    CA99799F570200Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -122.4119Longitude:
            37.93555Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            15Assembly:
            Cleanup SacramentoDivision Branch:
            Charles RidenourSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            FUDSSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/01/2005Status Date:
            Refer: RWQCBStatus:
            80000376Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
69 ft.

< 1/8 POINT MOLATE, CA  
   N/A

3 ENVIROSTORBULK FUEL STORAGE FAC S107735969
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC agreed No Defense Action was Indicated for this site.Comments:

BULK FUEL STORAGE FAC  (Continued) S107735969

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Soil, Soil Vapor, Surface waterPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              2119.1057RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              LGCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -122.418122291565Longitude:
                              37.9499506653193Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                              T0609592137Global Id:
                              08/24/2000Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
19 ft.

< 1/8 RICHMOND, CA  94801
WESTERN ROAD    N/A

4 SLICGW MON & NPDES PACKAGED TREATMENT SYSTEM S112142811

          000 00 00Longitude:
          00 00 00Latitude:
          0Number of plants:
          0Number of shops:
          non-Coal MiningOperation Class:
          19980312Status date:
          4Status:
          DUTRA MATERIALSCompany:
          RICHMOND QUARRYEntity name:
          142900 000000 000000 000000 000000 000000SIC code(s):
          0400228Mine ID:

US MINES:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
184 ft.

< 1/8 CONTRA COSTA (County), CA  
   N/A

5 US MINESDUTRA MATERIALS 1016467430

TC4512485.2s   Page 18
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                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02104704Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              FIVEContainer Num:
                              005Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02104704Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              FOURContainer Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02108526Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              THREEContainer Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02112012Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              TWOContainer Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02104850Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0032Total Tanks:
                              RICHMOND, CA 94801Owner City,St,Zip:
                              WESTERN DRIVEOwner Address:
                              FUEL DEPARTMENT, NAVAL SUPPLYOwner Name:
                              4152340211Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              U.S. NAVY FUEL DEPOTOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000059389Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
2 ft.

< 1/8 RICHMOND, CA  94801
POINT MOLAE SITE    N/A

A6 HIST USTFUEL DEPT. NSCO U001599714
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                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02115330Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              ELEVENContainer Num:
                              011Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02111592Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              TENContainer Num:
                              010Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02107098Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              NINEContainer Num:
                              009Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02111130Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              EIGHTContainer Num:
                              008Tank Num:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02113608Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              SEVENContainer Num:
                              007Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02114280Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              SIXContainer Num:
                              006Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:

FUEL DEPT. NSCO  (Continued) U001599714
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                              1943Year Installed:
                              EIGHTEENContainer Num:
                              018Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02115288Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              SEVENTEENContainer Num:
                              017Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00210832Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              SIXTEENContainer Num:
                              016Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02111881Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              FIFTEENContainer Num:
                              015Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02109156Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              TWELVEContainer Num:
                              014Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02109576Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              THIRTEENContainer Num:
                              013Tank Num:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02106468Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              FOURTEENContainer Num:
                              012Tank Num:

FUEL DEPT. NSCO  (Continued) U001599714
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                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              01163148Tank Capacity:
                              1942Year Installed:
                              24Container Num:
                              024Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              01160964Tank Capacity:
                              1942Year Installed:
                              23Container Num:
                              023Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              01163778Tank Capacity:
                              1942Year Installed:
                              22Container Num:
                              022Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              01163778Tank Capacity:
                              1942Year Installed:
                              21Container Num:
                              021Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              02108988Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              TWENTYContainer Num:
                              020Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02113314Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              NINETEENContainer Num:
                              019Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              20Container Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              02104746Tank Capacity:

FUEL DEPT. NSCO  (Continued) U001599714
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                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00581994Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              BContainer Num:
                              030Tank Num:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              12Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              IM HOFFContainer Num:
                              029Tank Num:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              N/AContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00500000Tank Capacity:
                              1975Year Installed:
                              3 PONDContainer Num:
                              028Tank Num:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              N/AContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00500000Tank Capacity:
                              1975Year Installed:
                              2 PONDContainer Num:
                              027Tank Num:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              N/AContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00500000Tank Capacity:
                              1975Year Installed:
                              POND 1Container Num:
                              026Tank Num:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              BLDG. 84,Container Num:
                              025Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:

FUEL DEPT. NSCO  (Continued) U001599714
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                              Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00008000Tank Capacity:
                              1979Year Installed:
                              MG-1Container Num:
                              032Tank Num:

                              Visual, Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00100800Tank Capacity:
                              1943Year Installed:
                              CContainer Num:
                              031Tank Num:

FUEL DEPT. NSCO  (Continued) U001599714

                              BARBARA SIEMINSKIContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0601300448Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              sloyd@hsd.co.contra-costa.ca.usEmail:
                              MARTINEZCity:
                              4333 PACHECO BLVD.Address:
                              CONTRA COSTA COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              SUE LOYDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0601300448Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              11539LOC Case Number:
                              07-0485RB Case Number:
                              CONTRA COSTA COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              BGSCase Worker:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                              04/07/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -122.4082Longitude:
                              37.9354Latitude:
                              T0601300448Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
NPDES

1 ft. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
34 ft.

< 1/8 HAZNETRICHMOND, CA  94807
SLIC2055 WESTERN    N/A

7 LUSTPACIFIC MOLASSES COMPANY S101294212
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                              STATERegion:
SLIC:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          5/2/1994Date Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          11539Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          07-0485Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              08/07/1990Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0601300448Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              08/07/1990Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0601300448Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              08/07/1990Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0601300448Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              05/02/1994Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0601300448Global Id:

                              08/07/1990Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0601300448Global Id:

                              04/07/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0601300448Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              bsieminski@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:

PACIFIC MOLASSES COMPANY  (Continued) S101294212
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                              and 1990s, and ceased facility operations in 1993.
                              storage tanks formerly containing agricultural products in the 1980s
                              removed the two underground storage tanks and eight aboveground
                              capacity of approximately 8,000 gallons. United Molasses Company
                              tanks (one was partially buried), one of unknown size and one with a
                              by diesel or light heating oil stored in two underground storage
                              to heat and improve the transfer of products. The boilers were fired
                              blackstrap molasses, beet molasses, and tallow. Two boilers were used
                              included coconut oil, lignin liquor, linseed oil, cane molasses,
                              and distribution of commercial agricultural products. Products
                              Molasses Company were engaged in aboveground bulk storage, handling,
                              began operating on their Site leasehold in 1936. PM Ag and Pacific
                              Company and its predecessors, PM Ag and Pacific Molasses Company,
                              were constructed, owned and operated by Chevron. United Molasses
                              neighboring Chevron Refinery to the Vopak facility. The pipelines
                              transported alkenes, propylene tetramer, and polymers from the
                              storage tanks were also located at the Site. Two former pipelines
                              the tanks by February 2001. An undetermined number of underground
                              gallons. Vopak ceased operations in 2000, and demolished and removed
                              from 1000 to 3.9 million gallons, with a total capacity of 21,000,000
                              approximately 100 aboveground storage tanks with a capacity ranging
                              fertilizers, and phosphoric acids. The products were contained in
                              alkylbenzenes, alcohols, animal and vegetable oils, liquid
                              fuel oil, jet fuel, polybutane, toluene, xylene, linear
                              oil 100 and 500, Grade 4 oil, distillate oil, No. 5 fuel oil, No. 6
                              but not limited to, lubricating oils, gasoline, diesel fuel, neutral
                              Site in 1917. Vopak and its predecessors stored products including,
                              began operating a bulk oil storage facility on its leasehold at the
                              predecessors, which include Dorward & Sons and Paktak California,
                              Requirements outlined in Order No. R2-2007-0067. Vopak and its
                              related structures. More details can be found in the Site Cleanup
                              agricultural products in aboveground, underground storage tanks, and
                              leasehold used for bulk storage, handling, and distribution of
                              of land hydraulically downgradient and southwest of the Vopak
                              Geotracker case # T10000001311) consisted of approximately six acres
                              underground storage tanks. The United Molasses Company leasehold (see
                              large quantity of aboveground tanks, related structures, and
                              acres of land used for a bulk oil storage facility and included a
                              Company leasehold. The Vopak leasehold consisted of approximately 9.5
                              Vopak North America Inc. (Vopak) leasehold and the United Molasses
                              consists of two historic leaseholds adjacent to one another: the
                              Port of Richmond Terminal 4 is owned by the Port of Richmond, andSite History:
                              Benzene, Diesel, Gasoline, Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              water
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil, SurfacePotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              2119.1231RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              AKCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -122.426678538322Longitude:
                              37.9622465439657Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                              T10000000088Global Id:
                              12/19/2008Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
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     7.506Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Contra CostaGen County:
     DECATUR, IL 625211578Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2200 E ELDORADO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2174212452Telephone:
     DON MOSTERContact:
     CAC002735147GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S101294212envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)Method Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     8Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     SolanoTSD County:
     CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
     Contra CostaGen County:
     DECATUR, IL 625211578Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2200 E ELDORADO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2174212452Telephone:
     DON MOSTERContact:
     CAC002735147GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S101294212envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)Method Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     25.284Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980675276TSD EPA ID:
     Contra CostaGen County:
     DECATUR, IL 625211578Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2200 E ELDORADO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2174212452Telephone:
     DON MOSTERContact:
     CAC002735147GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S101294212envid:

HAZNET:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

PACIFIC MOLASSES COMPANY  (Continued) S101294212
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                                             CaliforniaDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             RichmondDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             1411 Harbour Way SouthDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Port of RichmondDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             City/Town AgencyOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             michael_williams@ci.richmond.ca.usOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             510-307-8147OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Michael WilliamsOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             94804OPERATOR ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaOPERATOR STATE:
                                             RichmondOPERATOR CITY:
                                             1411 Harbour Way SouthOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Port of RichmondOPERATOR NAME:
                                             mario.sternad@stantec.comFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             925-260-7393FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Mario SternadFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             AcresPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             1.18PLACE SIZE:
                                             3/14/2014STATUS DATE:
                                             TerminatedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             11/12/2013PROCESSED DATE:
                                             11/7/2013RECEIVED DATE:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                             Not reportedDischarge State:
                                             Not reportedDischarge City:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                             2/10/2014Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedProgram Type:
                                             2 07C368220WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             442579Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             2Region:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id:
                                             Not reportedFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

NPDES:

                    07-0485Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    7Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration, Organics Recovery EctMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
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                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS DATE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             Not reportedPROCESSED DATE:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVED DATE:
                                             94804Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             RichmondDischarge City:
                                             1411 Harbour Way SouthDischarge Address:
                                             Port of RichmondDischarge Name:
                                             02/10/2014Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             11/12/2013Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             ConstructionProgram Type:
                                             2 07C368220WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             2009-0009-DWQOrder No:
                                             442579Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             2Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000002Npdes Number:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             07-NOV-13CERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Project ManagerCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Michael WilliamsCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             San Francisco BayRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             YDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             NCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             YCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             RemediationCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             NCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             NCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Michael WilliamsDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             94804DEVELOPER ZIP:

PACIFIC MOLASSES COMPANY  (Continued) S101294212
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          CONTRA COSTARegion:
          UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITEProgram/Elements:
          CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LISTProgram Status:
          INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLEBilling Status:
          711539Facility ID:

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             Not reportedDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ZIP:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CITY:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:

PACIFIC MOLASSES COMPANY  (Continued) S101294212
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          CONTRA COSTARegion:
          UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITEProgram/Elements:
          CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LISTProgram Status:
          INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLEBilling Status:
          774724Facility ID:

PACIFIC MOLASSES COMPANY  (Continued) S101294212

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (713) 623-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
                    2101 WESTERN DROwner/operator address:
                    PAKTANK RICHMOND INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (713) 623-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    RICHMOND, CA 94801
                    2101 WESTERN DROwner/operator address:
                    PAKTANK RICHMOND INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD066571498EPA ID:
                    RICHMOND, CA 94801
                    2101 WESTERN DRFacility address:
                    PAKTANK RICHMOND INCFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST
HIST CORTESE

CA FID UST
1 ft. HIST UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
30 ft.

< 1/8 SWEEPS USTRICHMOND, CA  94801
LUST2101 WESTERN DR CAD066571498

8 RCRA-SQGPAKTANK RICHMOND INC 1000396201
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                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/31/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    08/26/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/31/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    08/31/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PAKTANK RICHMOND INCSite name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PAKTANK RICHMOND INCSite name:
                    03/20/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PAKTANK RICHMOND INCSite name:
                    02/26/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PAKTANK RICHMOND INCSite name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

PAKTANK RICHMOND INC  (Continued) 1000396201
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                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/27/1985Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/26/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/19/1992Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/31/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/26/1992Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/31/1999Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/31/1994Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/27/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    08/27/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/26/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    05/19/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:

PAKTANK RICHMOND INC  (Continued) 1000396201
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                              T0601300447Global Id:
Regulatory Activities:

                              05/03/1994Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0601300447Global Id:

                              10/14/1986Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0601300447Global Id:

                              04/02/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0601300447Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              sloyd@hsd.co.contra-costa.ca.usEmail:
                              MARTINEZCity:
                              4333 PACHECO BLVD.Address:
                              CONTRA COSTA COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              SUE LOYDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0601300447Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              bsieminski@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              BARBARA SIEMINSKIContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0601300447Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              16013LOC Case Number:
                              07-0484RB Case Number:
                              CONTRA COSTA COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              BGSCase Worker:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                              04/02/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -122.399Longitude:
                              37.9322Latitude:
                              T0601300447Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/27/1985Date achieved compliance:

PAKTANK RICHMOND INC  (Continued) 1000396201
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          07-000-016013-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          16013Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          5/3/1994Date Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          16013Case Number:
          Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
          07-0484Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              10/14/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0601300447Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              10/14/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0601300447Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              10/14/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0601300447Global Id:

                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              11/16/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0601300447Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              04/02/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:

PAKTANK RICHMOND INC  (Continued) 1000396201
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                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000630Tank Capacity:
                              1950Year Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              005Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1944Year Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              WASTE OILType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000420Tank Capacity:
                              1950Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00002100Tank Capacity:
                              1975Year Installed:
                              5Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00012500Tank Capacity:
                              1967Year Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0005Total Tanks:
                              HOUSTON, TX 77027Owner City,St,Zip:
                              2000 WEST LOOP SOUTH-SUITE 180Owner Address:
                              PAKTANK CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                              4152330418Telephone:
                              R.S. JOBE, MANAGERContact Name:
                              BULK LIQUID TERMINALOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000016013Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:

HIST UST:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:

PAKTANK RICHMOND INC  (Continued) 1000396201
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          CONTRA COSTARegion:
          UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITEProgram/Elements:
          CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LISTProgram Status:
          INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLEBilling Status:
          716013Facility ID:

          CONTRA COSTARegion:
          HWG: 5 - <12 TONS/YEARProgram/Elements:
          CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LISTProgram Status:
          INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLEBilling Status:
          716013Facility ID:

          CONTRA COSTARegion:
          HMBP GENERALProgram/Elements:
          CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LISTProgram Status:
          INACTIVE, NON-BILLABLEBilling Status:
          716013Facility ID:

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST:

                    07-0484Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    7Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     RICHMOND 94801Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     2000 W LOOP SOUTH-SUITEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4152330418Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     07000577Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              WASTE OILType of Fuel:

PAKTANK RICHMOND INC  (Continued) 1000396201
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     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     RICHMOND 94801Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     PO BOXMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     5104640876Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     07001123Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
233 ft.

< 1/8 RICHMOND, CA  94801
TOLL PLAZA I-580    N/A

9 CA FID USTCALTRANS-RICHMOND/SAN \\RAFAEL S101580982

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SAN JOSE, CA 95113
                    2 NORTH SECOND ST ROOM 1125Mailing address:
                    CAT080020910EPA ID:
                    RICHMOND, CA 94804
                    POINT MOLATEFacility address:
                    PACIFIC BELLFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

19 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.004 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

< 1/8 RICHMOND, CA  94804
WSW POINT MOLATE CAT080020910
A10 RCRA-SQGPACIFIC BELL 1000251253
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PACIFIC BELLSite name:
                    01/19/1981Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000251253

                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              T0609592138RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -122.409625053406Longitude:
                              37.9455512270613Latitude:
                              200596 -- 3Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                              DOD100373800Global Id:
                              06/25/2009Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

144 ft.
0.027 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
69 ft.

< 1/8 RICHMOND, CA  94801
East POINT MOLATE    N/A
11 SLICNFD POINT MOLATE SITE 1 - FORMER LANDFILL S112142810
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              institutional controls established for the site.
                              of the Site 1 soil cover and drainage system and associated
                              integrity, effectiveness, and long-term maintenance and performance
                              postclosure monitoring and maintenance program is to ensure the
                              native grass for erosion protection. The overall goal of the ongoing
                              controls and a monitoring system, and was hydroseeded with an annual
                              constructed in 2002. The soil cover is 3 feet thick, has drainage
                              2001a). The soil cover for Site 1 was designed in 2001 and
                              estimated volume of fill at Site 1 was 20,000 cubic yards (TtEMI
                              the general nature and extent of the waste in the landfill. The
                              a one-acre area. In 1998, an investigation was conducted to determine
                              of construction and landscaping debris. The debris was deposited over
                              approximately 1957 until 1979, Site 1 was primarily used for disposal
                              San Francisco Bay, near the center of NFD Point Molate. From
                              The Site 1 landfill is located approximately 1,600 feet east of the
                              Paper copy of a Record of Decision dated June 1, 2005, is available.Site History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:

NFD POINT MOLATE SITE 1 - FORMER LANDFILL  (Continued) S112142810

Completed Info:

                    Not reportedAlias Type:
                    Not reportedAlias Name:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    * WASTE OIL & MIXED OIL * Sludge - PaintPotential COC :
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -122.4106Longitude:
                    37.93722Latitude:
                    DERAFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    07/22/1997Status Date:
                    Refer: RWQCBStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    09Senate:
                    15Assembly:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    200596Site Code:
                    Cleanup SacramentoDivision Branch:
                    Not reportedSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    RWQCB 2 - San Francisco BayLead Agency Description:
                    RWQCB 2 - San Francisco BayCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    Not reportedAcres:
                    Open BaseSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    7970002Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

688 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
0.130 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
21 ft.

1/8-1/4 RICHMOND, CA  94801
NNE ENVIROSTOR300+ ACRES; IN THE PROTERO HILLS    N/A
B12 RESPONSEPOINT MOLATE/RICHMOND NSC S101716002
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Not reportedAlias Type:
                    Not reportedAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            * WASTE OIL & MIXED OIL * Sludge - PaintPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -122.4106Longitude:
            37.93722Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            15Assembly:
            Cleanup SacramentoDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            RWQCB 2 - San Francisco BayLead Agency:
            RWQCB 2 - San Francisco BayRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Open BaseSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:
            200596Site Code:
            07/22/1997Status Date:
            Refer: RWQCBStatus:
            7970002Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

POINT MOLATE/RICHMOND NSC  (Continued) S101716002
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:

POINT MOLATE/RICHMOND NSC  (Continued) S101716002

                                      Not reportedThreat to Water Quality:
                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      FalseSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               TrueWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               Not reportedPrimary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Industrial, Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III)
               Other - Does not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic,Facility Type:
               2Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               Not reportedLand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               5102317901Agency Telephone:
               LCDR JIM NOLANAgency Contact:
               OAKLAND              CA 946255000Agency City,St,Zip:
               NAVAL SUPPLY CENTERAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               US DEPT OF THE NAVYAgency Name:
               FederalAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               applicable DOHS standards.
               ignitable or reactive substances and must be managed according to
               Hazardous/Influent or Solid Wastes that contain toxic, corrosive,Primary Waste Type:
               CNWTRSPrimary Waste:
               Not reportedComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

688 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
0.130 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
21 ft.

1/8-1/4 RICHMOND CA, CA  94801
NNE FUEL DEPO NSCO,POINT MOLATE    N/A
B13 WMUDS/SWATPOINT MOLATE S104156226
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      2 071057N02Waste Discharge System ID:
                                      Not reportedSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      AWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      NoRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      L DRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      TrueSub Chapter 15:

POINT MOLATE  (Continued) S104156226

                    2 071057N02Reg Id:
                    WBC&DReg By:
                    7Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

688 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B
0.130 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
21 ft.

1/8-1/4 RICHMOND, CA  94801
NNE FUEL DEPO NSCO POINT MOLA    N/A
B14 HIST CORTESECAO-POINT MOLATE S105025793

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    22Telephone ext.:
                    (415) 234-0211Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    LEE I  GASTILEContact:
                    CA4170090021EPA ID:
                    RICHMOND, CA 948014098
                    NSC FUEL DEPTMENT,POINT MOLATEFacility address:
                    NAVAL SUPPLY CENTER FUEL DEPT.Facility name:
                    04/30/1990Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

688 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster B
0.130 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
21 ft.

1/8-1/4 RICHMOND, CA  94801
NNE NSC FUEL DEPTMENT,POINT MOLATE CA4170090021
B15 RCRA-LQGNAVAL SUPPLY CENTER FUEL DEPT. 1007198570
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              YesTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

NAVAL SUPPLY CENTER FUEL DEPT.  (Continued) 1007198570

                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    200981Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033605445Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CALTRANS-RICHMOND-SAN RAFAEL BRIDGEAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            LeadConfirmed COC:
            LeadPotential COC:
            HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAYPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -122.4016Longitude:
            37.9325Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            15Assembly:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Denise TsujiSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1.8Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
            200981Site Code:
            02/01/2002Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            48160004Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

978 ft.
0.185 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
42 ft.

1/8-1/4 RICHMOND, CA  94801
SE VCPTOLL BRIDGE    N/A
16 ENVIROSTORCALTRANS-RICHMOND-SAN RAFAEL BRIDGE S106568345
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                    15Assembly:
                    200981Site Code:
                    Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
                    Denise TsujiSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    1.8Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    48160004Facility ID:

VCP:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Approved Soil Management Plan and Transportation Plan.Comments:
                    02/28/2002Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ConsultationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    the Health and Safety Code.
                    Amended VCA to allow continued VCA activities under Chapter 6.5 ofComments:
                    01/21/1999Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    disposal of lead and petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soils.
                    prepared to assure proper handling, stockpiling, transport and
                    Plan, a Transportation Plan and a Health & Safety Plan will be
                    Signed VCA. As part of Caltrans’ retrofit project, a Soil ManagementComments:
                    09/01/1998Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Requirements outlined in the VCA completed.Comments:
                    02/28/2002Completed Date:
                    *Voluntary Cleanup Agreement CompletionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    48160004Alias Name:

CALTRANS-RICHMOND-SAN RAFAEL BRIDGE  (Continued) S106568345
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                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Approved Soil Management Plan and Transportation Plan.Comments:
                    02/28/2002Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ConsultationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    the Health and Safety Code.
                    Amended VCA to allow continued VCA activities under Chapter 6.5 ofComments:
                    01/21/1999Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    disposal of lead and petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soils.
                    prepared to assure proper handling, stockpiling, transport and
                    Plan, a Transportation Plan and a Health & Safety Plan will be
                    Signed VCA. As part of Caltrans’ retrofit project, a Soil ManagementComments:
                    09/01/1998Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Requirements outlined in the VCA completed.Comments:
                    02/28/2002Completed Date:
                    *Voluntary Cleanup Agreement CompletionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    48160004Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    200981Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033605445Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CALTRANS-RICHMOND-SAN RAFAEL BRIDGEAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30013Confirmed COC:
                    30013Potential COC:
                    HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAYPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    37.9325 / -122.4016Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    02/01/2002Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    09Senate:

CALTRANS-RICHMOND-SAN RAFAEL BRIDGE  (Continued) S106568345
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:

CALTRANS-RICHMOND-SAN RAFAEL BRIDGE  (Continued) S106568345

                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0601300656Global Id:

                              09/20/1990Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0601300656Global Id:

                              02/24/1999Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0601300656Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              bsieminski@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              OAKLANDCity:
                              1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400Address:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Organization Name:
                              BARBARA SIEMINSKIContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0601300656Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              sloyd@hsd.co.contra-costa.ca.usEmail:
                              MARTINEZCity:
                              4333 PACHECO BLVD.Address:
                              CONTRA COSTA COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              SUE LOYDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0601300656Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              71220LOC Case Number:
                              07-0709RB Case Number:
                              CONTRA COSTA COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              BGSCase Worker:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                              02/24/1999Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -122.347749Longitude:
                              37.935758Latitude:
                              T0601300656Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1091 ft.
0.207 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
220 ft.

1/8-1/4 RICHMOND, CA  94807
ESE HIST CORTESEUNKNOWN UNKNOWN    N/A
17 LUSTMODESTO TALLOW S104233732
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                    07-0709Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    7Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          3/18/1996Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          71220Case Number:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          07-0709Facility Id:
          2Region:

LUST REG 2:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              08/31/1995Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0601300656Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              08/31/1995Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0601300656Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              09/20/1990Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0601300656Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              03/18/1996Status Date:

MODESTO TALLOW  (Continued) S104233732

                  13285647.00000Contact Sequence ID:
CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0901137Site ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP:

3078 ft.
0.583 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
170 ft.

1/2-1 RAATSRICHMOND, CA  94802
ESE CORRACTS841 CHEVRON WAY CAD009114919
18 CERCLIS-NFRAPREDWOOD PAINTING CO INC 1000434401
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          CA049PAAction:
          19800501Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          19940101Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/22/88Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT FACILITY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Priority Level:
                  09/17/90Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  01/08/91Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/08/91Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/01/79Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  05/01/80Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13297100.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:
                  13291242.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003854.00000Person ID:

REDWOOD PAINTING CO INC  (Continued) 1000434401
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          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a highAction:
          19900917Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          19920616Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          19920616Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a highAction:
          19911205Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA600 - Stabilization Measures ImplementedAction:
          19900501Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19881221Original schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):

REDWOOD PAINTING CO INC  (Continued) 1000434401
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          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          This status should be changed when data becomes available
          to determine stabilization measures, feasibility or appropriateness.
          data. An evaluation has been completed, but further data is necessary
          amenable to stabilization activity because of, a lack of technical
          CA225IN - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is not,Action:
          19920819Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19900618Original schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          19900618Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA999 - Corrective Action Process TerminatedAction:
          19900618Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA029EPAction:
          19900917Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA049REAction:
          19900917Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

REDWOOD PAINTING CO INC  (Continued) 1000434401
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          19970923Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA210 - CA Responsibility Referred To A Non-RCRA Federal AuthorityAction:
          19970923Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          19970923Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          19970923Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA650 - Stabilization Construction CompletedAction:
          19970923Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19920819Original schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          This status should be changed when data becomes available
          to determine stabilization measures, feasibility or appropriateness.
          data. An evaluation has been completed, but further data is necessary
          amenable to stabilization activity because of, a lack of technical
          CA225IN - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is not,Action:
          19920819Actual Date:

REDWOOD PAINTING CO INC  (Continued) 1000434401
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          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          20001228Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20001228Original schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          20001228Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19890224Original schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          19890224Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19900924Original schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA022Action:
          19890224Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          considerations
          corrective action work at the facility, or other, administrative
          facility, the degree of risk, timing considerations, the status of
          (IN). Reasons for this conclusion may be the status of, closure at the
          inappropriate (NF) or (2) there is a lack of technical, information
          other than (1) it appears to be technically, infeasible or
          amenable to stabilization activity at the, present time for reasons
          CA225NR - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is, notAction:

REDWOOD PAINTING CO INC  (Continued) 1000434401
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          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          19880131Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA250 - CMS ImpositionAction:
          19931129Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          and treatment
          CA600GW - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Groundwater extractionAction:
          19931129Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          19931129Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20001228Original schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          20001228Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          20001228Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:

REDWOOD PAINTING CO INC  (Continued) 1000434401
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STATE MASTER
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110055774639Registry ID:

STATE MASTER
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110055775460Registry ID:

FINDS:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19880131Original schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          19880131Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries
          32411NAICS Code(s):
          CA050RF - RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFAAction:
          19880131Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAD009114919EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19880131Original schedule date:
          Petroleum Refineries

REDWOOD PAINTING CO INC  (Continued) 1000434401

            Corrective ActionSite Type Detailed:
            Corrective ActionSite Type:
            200273Site Code:
            01/01/2008Status Date:
            Refer: RWQCBStatus:
            80001593Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

WDS
CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST

NPDES
HWP
ENF
EMI

Cortese
3644 ft. LDS
0.690 mi. CHMIRS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
34 ft.

1/2-1 WMUDS/SWATRICHMOND, CA  94802
ESE SLIC841 CHEVRON WAY    N/A
19 ENVIROSTORCHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC 1001205644

TC4512485.2s   Page 55



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/01/1990Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/23/1997Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures Implementation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/28/2000Completed Date:
                    Human Exposure ControlledCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/28/2000Completed Date:
                    Groundwater Migration ControlledCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001593Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    07280129Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    200273Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110020506460Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD009114919Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -122.3913Longitude:
            37.93130Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            09Senate:
            15Assembly:
            Cleanup BerkeleyDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            RWQCB 2 - San Francisco BayLead Agency:
            RWQCB 2 - San Francisco BayRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644
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                    01/31/1988Completed Date:
                    RCRA Facility Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/23/1997Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures QuestionnaireCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/19/1992Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures QuestionnaireCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/18/1990Completed Date:
                    * CA Process is TerminatedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    VI
                    Hazardous Waste Facility Permit. Corrective Action Provisions in PartComments:
                    10/11/2006Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/29/1993Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/17/1990Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/01/1980Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/16/1992Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/01/1994Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644
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                              from the facility is industrial, residential, commercial and
                              lies to the east of the facility. To the east and within one mile
                              shore of San Pablo Bay in Contra Costa County. The City of Richmond
                              petrochemicals. The 2,900-acre refinery is located along the southern
                              produces a broad range of fuels, lubricants, asphalt and
                              and operates the Richmond Refinery. The refinery, built in 1902,
                              Chevron Products Company, a subsidiary of Chevron U.S.A. Inc. ownsSite History:
                              Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)
                              Other Metal, Diesel, MTBE / TBA / Other Fuel Oxygenates, Gasoline,
                              Herbicides, Arsenic, Chromium, Lead, Mercury (elemental), Nickel,
                              Benzene, Chlordane, Other Insecticides / Pesticide / Fumigants /Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              water
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil, SurfacePotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              07S0151RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              ADFCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -122.390956878662Longitude:
                              37.9378177298504Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)Lead Agency:
                              SL18236654Global Id:
                              03/01/2008Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/18/1990Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/29/1993Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/24/1989Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644
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                                             Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted:
Not reportedDate Confirmed:
Not reportedLeak Source:
Not reportedLeak Cause:
RBDHow Discovered:
Not reportedLocal Case #:
Not reportedDate Closed:
Not reportedFacility Status:
07S0151Facility ID:
2Region:

SLIC REG 2:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              requirements."
                              system and discharged in accordance with existing NPDES permit
                              extracted groundwater is routed to the refinerys effluent treatment
                              installed and are operating as of the first quarter of 2000. The
                              extraction locations, and one groundwater treatment plant have been
                              of extraction trench, 15,185 linear feet of barrier wall, 200
                              of the GPS as a corrective action. Approximately 24,700 linear feet
                              Provisions C.5 & C.7 of this Order, thereby maximizing the efficiency
                              Soils Management Plan, both of which are to be submitted pursuant to
                              facility according to a Free-Phase Hydrocarbon Recovery Plan and a
                              Chevron will remediate any contamination at discrete sites within the
                              perimeter of the facility adjacent to San Pablo Bay. In addition,
                              for the containment and removal of contaminated groundwater along the
                              determined that the GPS is a satisfactory corrective action measure
                              Refinery. The Board, in Waste Discharge Requirements Order 93-109,
                              contaminants to the underlying C-Zone in the "Flats Zone" of the
                              permeability Bay Mud "floor" inhibits transport of A-Zone
                              permeable intervals of A-Zone fill soils are encountered. A low
                              alignment. The slurry wall was installed where thick and/or highly
                              migration of potentially contaminated A-Zone groundwater past the GPS
                              establishes and maintains a contiguous capture zone which prevents
                              wells. Groundwater extraction through the trenches and/or wells
                              combination of slurry wall, extraction trench and/or extraction
                              intended to be a hydraulic control measure composed of a varying
                              from the facility prior to entering San Pablo Bay. The GPS is
                              December 20, 1991 for the interception of contaminated groundwater
                              "Groundwater Protection System (GPS) Engineering Report" dated
                              implemented a corrective action program described in the report
                              for more documents. According to Order No. 00-043: "Chevron has
                              replaced orders established during 1990 to 1993. See ECM and Fortis
                              waste discharge requirements can be found in Order No. 00-043, which
                              Effluent Sector Reclamation Sector Former Pollard Pond The current
                              Sector Bayside Sector - North Bayside Sector - South Alkane Sector
                              Landfarms/Landfills Sector Castro Sector Main Yard Sector North Yard
                              sectors, plus the former Pollard Pond. The sectors are as follows:
                              concern. Chevron has subdivided the facility into nine geographic
                              sector has unique hydrogeology and varying degrees of environmental
                              and release areas; there is no one single plume or source area. Each
                              within the refinery. The refinery has multiple waste disposal units
                              processes have historically been deposited at various locations
                              agricultural land use. Certain wastes generated from the refinery’s

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644
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                                      adverse impact on receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a
                                      Moderate Threat to Water Quality. A violation could have a majorThreat to Water Quality:
                                      CHEVRON USASolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               TrueWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               2869Secondary SIC:
               2911Primary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               waste may be treated or stored.
               Solid Waste Site-Class I - A solid waste facility at which hazardousFacility Type:
               2Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               CALand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               CHEVRONLand Owner Name:
               5102321400Agency Telephone:
               MANAGER, ENVIRON & SAFETY DIV.Agency Contact:
               RICHMOND             CA 948020272Agency City,St,Zip:
               PO BOX 1272Agency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANYAgency Name:
               PrivateAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               DSecondary Waste Type:
               process)
               Process Waste (Waste produced as part of the industrial/manufacturingSecondary Waste:
               applicable DOHS standards.
               ignitable or reactive substances and must be managed according to
               Hazardous/Influent or Solid Wastes that contain toxic, corrosive,Primary Waste Type:
               PROCESPrimary Waste:
               leak detection systems or ground water monitoring wells.
               (particularly those with toxicwastes) with numerous discharge points,
               disposal site. Includes any small-volume complex facility
               discharge was made to surface or ground waters, or any Class I
               (particularly those with toxic wastes) that would be a major if
               Category A - Any major NPDES facility, any non-NPDES facilityComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
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                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             11/29/2010Incident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2010Year:
                                             2230Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Bbl.(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/30/2010OES notification:
                                             10-7162OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      2 071044002Waste Discharge System ID:
                                      Monthly SubmittalSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      AWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      NoRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      3Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      EACRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      TrueSub Chapter 15:
                                      from a waste treatment facility.
                                      or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impairment would include nuisance
                                      significant human population, or render unusable a potential domestic
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                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/13/2001OES notification:
                                             1-4044OES Incident Number:

                                             recovery. This is on a dirt and concrete area.
                                             where it went into a production tank for
                                             product was rerouted to an alternate process line
                                             pipeway on a hill and after investigation the
                                             A operator noticed the product coming down aDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             1300Quantity Released:
                                             Hyrdrofined SCCSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
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                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/14/2011OES notification:
                                             1-6774OES Incident Number:

                                             of emissions.
                                             The amounts provided are the maximum daily amount
                                             This is a continuous release of flare emissions.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             8Pounds:
                                             Sulfur DioxideNitric OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/13/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
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                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             05/15/2006OES notification:
                                             6-2915OES Incident Number:

                                             RP is handling containment and clean up.
                                             advisory issued on the community warning system,
                                             flowing directly into the atmosphere, level one
                                             causing the release, material was combusting then
                                             While starting the crude unit a fire occurredDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             UnkQuantity Released:
                                             Hydrocarbon - Unknown TypeSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             11/14/2011Incident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2011Year:
                                             1750Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
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                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             2BBLS:
                                             DieselSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             5/15/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
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                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             12/14/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Oil Co.Agency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/14/2000OES notification:
                                             0-5960OES Incident Number:

                                             confined to refinery.
                                             Line has been isolated. All product has been
                                             A transfer line deteriorated and started leaking.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644

TC4512485.2s   Page 66



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             08/09/2003OES notification:
                                             3-4023OES Incident Number:

                                             possible release exceeding RQ.
                                             A flare gas compressor went down causing aDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NO/NO2/SO2Substance:
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                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/04/2002OES notification:
                                             2-0677OES Incident Number:

                                             been shut down.
                                             Lost hydrogen recycle compressor and the unit hasDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             Not reportedContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             8/9/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2003Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
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                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/04/2002OES notification:
                                             2-0677OES Incident Number:

                                             at 1900 hours local time.
                                             a possible problem or explosion to a process unit
                                             Per NRC report, the company received a threat ofDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Bomb threatSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/4/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron TexacoAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
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                                             2-0960OES Incident Number:

                                             at 1900 hours local time.
                                             a possible problem or explosion to a process unit
                                             Per NRC report, the company received a threat ofDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Bomb threatSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/4/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron TexacoAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
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                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NO/SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/20/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron OilAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N\\ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/20/2002OES notification:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644

TC4512485.2s   Page 71



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/21/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/21/2001OES notification:
                                             1-2330OES Incident Number:

                                             to the public.
                                             gas recovery compressor. It is ongoing, no threat
                                             Vapor was released during maintenance of flareDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
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                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/08/2006OES notification:
                                             6-4029OES Incident Number:

                                             contained in compound area.
                                             A leak in line due to wear. The spill wasDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             UnkUnknown:
                                             MTBESubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
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                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/06/2006OES notification:
                                             6-1401OES Incident Number:

                                             caused by the heat of the day.
                                             The caller is reporting a potential releaseDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/8/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
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                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/10/2002OES notification:
                                             2-3173OES Incident Number:

                                             hitting RQ for NO and SO2
                                             having some flaring. Believe possibility of
                                             Starting up Naptha Hydro Treatment Plant andDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NO & SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/6/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RichmondAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
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                                             06/28/2002OES notification:
                                             2-3544OES Incident Number:

                                             valve lifting.
                                             Flaring is occurring due to a pressure safetyDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/10/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N\\ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
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                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             72.3Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NITRIC OXIDESubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/28/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             nrcAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N\\ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
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                                             NITRIC OXIDESubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/28/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             nrcAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N\\ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/28/2002OES notification:
                                             2-3545OES Incident Number:

                                             THE MATERIAL RELEASED FROM DUE TO MAINTINANCE.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
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                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             n/aCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/28/2002OES notification:
                                             2-3548OES Incident Number:

                                             EQUIPMENT FAILURE.
                                             THE MATERIAL RELEASED FROM FLARE DUE TO ANDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             42.1Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
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                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/29/2002OES notification:
                                             2-3551OES Incident Number:

                                             K-3950 Compressor shut down, causing flaring.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/28/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
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                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/09/2008OES notification:
                                             08-8796OES Incident Number:

                                             Starting 18 plant which could cause flaring.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             6/29/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             n/aCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
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                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/26/2000OES notification:
                                             0-3341OES Incident Number:

                                             a drum of grease was discovered in the ground.
                                             RP states that while during an excavation processDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             55Quantity Released:
                                             Barrel of GreaseSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             12/9/2008Incident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2008Year:
                                             1530Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
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                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Sulfur dioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/26/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
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                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitric Oxide (NOX)Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             8/3/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2003Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             08/03/2003OES notification:
                                             3-3897OES Incident Number:

                                             Not reported
                                             Feed pump was lost causing an emergency shut down.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
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                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/27/2003OES notification:
                                             3-1144OES Incident Number:

                                             been meet.
                                             electrical problems. Unknown if RQ levels have
                                             Potential Release: System is flaring due toDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
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                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/12/2000OES notification:
                                             0-5306OES Incident Number:

                                             cause flaring
                                             being taken down due to flange leaks. This will
                                             This a Potential release due to Reactor R510Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitrogen OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/27/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RichmondAgency:
                                             2003Year:
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                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/22/2006OES notification:
                                             6-4331OES Incident Number:

                                             than visual. Flare between 6-8’.
                                             then 10 lbs of NO, no impact on the public other
                                             the product of that combustion has generated more
                                             relief system are being burnt at the flare and
                                             of nitrogen in the system. The gasses in the
                                             high temperature valve due to high concentration
                                             The flare gas recovery compressor is shut down onDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             10Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitrogen OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/12/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
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                                             A small flaring due to loss of a compressor.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2/NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/22/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Rel to the airCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
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                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             600Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             #10102439, nitrogen monoxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             1/16/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RichmondAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             noneCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             01/11/2002OES notification:
                                             2-0230OES Incident Number:
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                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/21/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/21/2005OES notification:
                                             5-4338OES Incident Number:

                                             12:01 PM.
                                             work. This will start on or about 01/16/02 , at
                                             Future release for maintenance and shut downDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
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                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             08/09/2006OES notification:
                                             6-4763OES Incident Number:

                                             potential RQ (reportable quantity).
                                             Flaring that is due to 5H2S plant shutdown withDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
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                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/27/2001OES notification:
                                             1-1187OES Incident Number:

                                             releasing hydrogen.
                                             Caller advised that a safety valved failedDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             8/9/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
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                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/06/2000OES notification:
                                             0-5767OES Incident Number:

                                             to maintenance activities.
                                             The material will be releasing from a flare dueDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             unkUnknown:
                                             Nitrogen OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/27/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             NRCAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
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                                             5-5171OES Incident Number:

                                             flare due to loss of a compressor.
                                             A possible reportable quality of SO2 and NO toDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             12/6/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Oil Co.Agency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
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                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             2BBLS:
                                             Hydrocarbon LiquidSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/6/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             09/06/2005OES notification:
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                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/23/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Refinery-RichmondAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/23/2001OES notification:
                                             1-1754OES Incident Number:

                                             pipe line is the cause of the release.
                                             Unknown cause but caller suspects an abandonedDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
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                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/31/2007OES notification:
                                             7-8025OES Incident Number:

                                             recovery, which has caused the release.
                                             Isomex unit was taken off of the flare gasDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             Nitrogen OxideSulfur DixoideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
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                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/29/2008OES notification:
                                             08-3112OES Incident Number:

                                             RQ excedence.
                                             intermittently. Caller states this is a potential
                                             flare from the overhead compressors
                                             Caller states substance is being released to LSFODescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Sulphur Dioxide (SO2)Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             12/31/2007 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2007Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
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                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/20/2015OES notification:
                                             15-1603OES Incident Number:

                                             release.
                                             equipment malfunction was the cause of this
                                             A flare occurred at the North Yard. An RLOPDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             2300Quantity Released:
                                             Sulphur DioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/29/2008Incident Date:
                                             Chevron RichmondAgency:
                                             2008Year:
                                             0400Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Lbs.Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
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                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             NoFatals:
                                             NoInjuries:
                                             NoEvacs:
                                             No#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#3 Pipeline:
                                             No#2 Pipeline:
                                             No#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             UnkQuantity Released:
                                             Nitrogen OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             03/20/2015Incident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2015Year:
                                             215Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Lbs.Measure:
                                             VAPORType:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
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                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOX & SOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/3/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             n\\aCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/03/2005OES notification:
                                             5-1438OES Incident Number:

                                             and no clean up required.
                                             the atmosphere, RP is handling the containment
                                             material is combusting and venting directly into
                                             Malfunction during start up caused the release,Description:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644

TC4512485.2s   Page 101



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/12/2005OES notification:
                                             5-1622OES Incident Number:

                                             caused the release.
                                             Maintenance activity at the FCC unit is whatDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
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                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/13/2005OES notification:
                                             5-4147OES Incident Number:

                                             notification as RQ hasn’t been exceeded.
                                             maintenance activity. This is a courtesy
                                             down of flare gas recovery unit. This is planned
                                             Substance is being release to flare due to shutDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitrous OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/12/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
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                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             01/10/2002OES notification:
                                             2-0192OES Incident Number:

                                             Report is precautionary.
                                             Refinery lost 115 KV power that shut down pumps.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/13/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
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                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             09:27:21 PMOES Time:
                                             4/13/1996OES Date:
                                             Not reportedOES notification:
                                             13252OES Incident Number:

                                             rheniformer, amount to be calculated later.
                                             quantity during start up of a plant #4
                                             Potential for NOX release of a reportableDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             1/10/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Refinery/RichmondAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
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                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             NONumber of Fatalities:
                                             NONumber of Injuries:
                                             NOEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             unleaded fuelSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             REFSite Type:
                                             NOContained:
                                             5 bblsAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             2100 13Apr96Incident Date:
                                             chevronAgency:
                                             1996Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             PETROLEUMType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             chevronCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             YESWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
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                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             48Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             5/21/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             NRCAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/21/2005OES notification:
                                             5-6089OES Incident Number:

                                             due to abrasion.
                                             a line was resting on a support, release possiblyDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
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                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/21/2005OES notification:
                                             5-6090OES Incident Number:

                                             to consent decree.
                                             upset. This is a past release reported pursuant
                                             Emissions from refinery flares due to refinery
                                             HISTORICAL REPORT: Per fax from the NRC:Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
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                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/14/2006OES notification:
                                             6-1546OES Incident Number:

                                             past release reported pursuant to consent decree.
                                             refinery flares due to refinery upset. This is a
                                             HISTORICAL REPORT: Per NRC report: Emissions fromDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             18Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/22/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             NRCAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
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                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/30/2000OES notification:
                                             0-3408OES Incident Number:

                                             being evaluated at time of this call.
                                             the release of the above substances. A sample is
                                             Flaring due to a loss of steam may have allowedDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             500Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Potential release of Sulfur DioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/14/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             NoneCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
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                                             8-3012OES Incident Number:

                                             quantity released in flare.
                                             A pressure problem caused at possible reportableDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Sulfur DioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/30/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Oil Co.Agency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
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                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             10Gallons:
                                             Light oilSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/1/199812:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             1998Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             San Francisco BayWaterway:
                                             YesWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/01/1998OES notification:
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                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             1/9/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             n\\aCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             01/10/2005OES notification:
                                             5-0199OES Incident Number:

                                             now being used to pick up the sheen
                                             Booms have been deployed and absorbant pads are
                                             Sump pump seal blew allowing substance to escape.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
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                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/05/2006OES notification:
                                             6-1377OES Incident Number:

                                             release, no threat to the public.
                                             An H2S breakthrough in the process gas caused theDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
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                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             08/14/2000OES notification:
                                             0-3639OES Incident Number:

                                             jet hydro treater was cause of release.
                                             A loss of steam to their diesel hydro treater andDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitrogen OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/5/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
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                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/10/2006OES notification:
                                             6-2164OES Incident Number:

                                             release system.
                                             around 0630 this morning. This is thru the
                                             reporting limit. Clean-up and a slow purge began
                                             hour or two - they will slightly exceed their
                                             procedure. It will be contained within another
                                             Released thru the flare systeml, routineDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             10Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitrogen OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             8/14/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
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                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             3167Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Sulphur DioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/7/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RichmondAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
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                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitrogen OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/30/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/30/2002OES notification:
                                             2-2361OES Incident Number:

                                             10 Apr 1631 Hrs
                                             number 4. This release was ongoing from 7 Apr to
                                             (S6010) due to start-up activity of rentaformer
                                             Substance was released from the LSFO FlareDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
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                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             09/28/2005OES notification:
                                             5-5633OES Incident Number:

                                             calculations of the released amounts.
                                             update this report within 24 hours with
                                             amount of the substances to be released. RP will
                                             a reactor off line, which may cause a reportable
                                             POTENTIAL RELEASE: RP advises they will be takingDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
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                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/06/1999OES notification:
                                             9-4245OES Incident Number:

                                             approximate.
                                             A flaring event occurred, the amount isDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             10Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/27/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
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                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/04/2001OES notification:
                                             1-6377OES Incident Number:

                                             flange leak on a pipelineDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             4BBLS:
                                             #6 Fuel OilSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             10/6/199912:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             1999Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
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                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             08/25/2006OES notification:
                                             6-5098OES Incident Number:

                                             caused this release.
                                             Unknown hydrocarbon release to the system asDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             Nitrogen Oxide;Sulfur Dioxide;;Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/4/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
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                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             8/25/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             noneCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
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                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             unkUnknown:
                                             NO, SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/23/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/23/2001OES notification:
                                             1-2352OES Incident Number:

                                             Potential release due to a flaring event.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
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                                             Chevron RichmondAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/21/2002OES notification:
                                             2-1560OES Incident Number:

                                             gases will be going to the flare.
                                             maintenance at 8 AM today. During the maintenance
                                             The flare gas recovery machine will be down forDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
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                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/21/2002OES notification:
                                             2-1562OES Incident Number:

                                             will be determined tomorrow.
                                             Unknown concentration on the release, the amount
                                             went down. The compressor has been shut down.
                                             Released to the flare when an overhead compressorDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/21/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
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                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/05/2001OES notification:
                                             1-7066OES Incident Number:

                                             flare of SO2. This report is a precautionary.
                                             Starting a DHT plant tonight, could have possibleDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/21/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
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                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             08/04/2003OES notification:
                                             3-3910OES Incident Number:

                                             Flare.
                                             Historical: Safety lifted on a vessel causingDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             11Pounds:
                                             Nitric Oxide NO;;;Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/16/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
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                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Possible Sulphur Dioxide SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             8/4/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2003Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
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                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             1/2Quantity Released:
                                             Hydraulic OilSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             San Francisco Bay.Site Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/2/2008Incident Date:
                                             Chevron Refinery / RichmondAgency:
                                             2008Year:
                                             0730Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Pt.(s)Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             San Francisco Bay.Waterway:
                                             YesWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/02/2008OES notification:
                                             08-2488OES Incident Number:

                                             recovery.
                                             warmed up and South ISOMAX unit being taken off
                                             Possible release is due to the RLOP unit beingDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
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                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/25/2002OES notification:
                                             2-2263OES Incident Number:

                                             removal from the water.
                                             small release is boomed and is being padded for
                                             the cause of this release. Caller states the
                                             A hydraulic line leak on a vapor recovery arm wasDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
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                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/25/2002OES notification:
                                             2-2265OES Incident Number:

                                             possible release.
                                             recovery compressor K3950. If it is down too long
                                             Potential release. Chevron shut down a flare gasDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/25/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
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                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/16/2014OES notification:
                                             4-3990OES Incident Number:

                                             due to a compressor being shut down.
                                             Per the NRC: Caller reporting a potential releaseDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             UnknownSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/25/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             NRCAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
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                                             evacuations.
                                             The fire is out, there were no injuries and no
                                             Dioxide due to a leak and a fire at the refinery.
                                             Caller is reporting a possible release of SulfurDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             NoFatals:
                                             UnknownInjuries:
                                             NoEvacs:
                                             No#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#3 Pipeline:
                                             No#2 Pipeline:
                                             No#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             UnkQuantity Released:
                                             Sulfur DioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             7/16/2014Incident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2014Year:
                                             210Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Lbs.Measure:
                                             VAPORType:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             NoCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
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                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             2BBLS:
                                             fuel oilSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             6/17/199812:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron-Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             1998Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/17/1998OES notification:
                                             8-2781OES Incident Number:
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                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/17/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             n/aCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/17/2002OES notification:
                                             2-1450OES Incident Number:

                                             ground water, testing in progress.
                                             release has been stopped. Possibly impacted the
                                             A hole in the line caused the release. TheDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
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                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/27/2005OES notification:
                                             5-2517OES Incident Number:

                                             release amounts.
                                             tomorrow (3/18/02). Chevron will call back with
                                             investigation and should be determined by
                                             reportable quantity. Release amount is under
                                             sour oil trap. Release may have exceeded
                                             TKC unit flare gas recovery was off line due toDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2 and NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
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                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             09/20/2000OES notification:
                                             0-4255OES Incident Number:

                                             release possibly exceeded RQ.
                                             A plant upset caused a release to the flare. ThisDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/27/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
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                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/29/2000OES notification:
                                             0-5592OES Incident Number:

                                             calculations are not complete.
                                             Estimating above 10 lbs released. Final
                                             They believe they exceeded RQ’s for NO.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             10Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             nitrogen oxide (NO)Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/20/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             none necessaryCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
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                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Sulfur dioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/28/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             not possibleCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
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                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             Possible release of NOX and SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             3/2/2010Incident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2010Year:
                                             45Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             UnknownMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnrecoverableCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/02/2010OES notification:
                                             10-1492OES Incident Number:

                                             which cause release and burned at flair...
                                             catalyst exceeded quantity of Hydrogen sulfide
                                             while starting up a piece of equipment using aDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
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                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/12/2001OES notification:
                                             1-0899OES Incident Number:

                                             advise us of any updates.
                                             atmosphere, tests are being done now and RP will
                                             It is unknown if there was any release to the
                                             Lost a process plants with minor flare activity.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
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                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             01/11/2007OES notification:
                                             7-0228OES Incident Number:

                                             Potential RQ, unit upset caused flaring.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             NO2NOSO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/12/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644

TC4512485.2s   Page 143



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/11/2001OES notification:
                                             1-3388OES Incident Number:

                                             this time by unknown causes
                                             Potential reportable quantity being released atDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitrous OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             1/11/2007 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2007Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
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                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             09/28/2005OES notification:
                                             5-5646OES Incident Number:

                                             engineers. Incident is being reviewed.
                                             amount released will be done tomorrow by the
                                             causing the alarms to sound. Calculations of the
                                             For unknown reasons the compressor shut downDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             SO2 Sulfur DioxidesNO Nitrous OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/11/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
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                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             POTENTIAL RQ for NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/28/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
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                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             2725Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             5/15/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             NRCAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/21/2005OES notification:
                                             5-6092OES Incident Number:

                                             compressor causing visible flaring
                                             Caller advised that the plant lost the wet gasDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
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                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/21/2005OES notification:
                                             5-6093OES Incident Number:

                                             past release reported pursuant to consent decree.
                                             refinery flares due to refinery upset. This is a
                                             HISTORICAL REPORT Per NRC report: Emissions fromDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
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                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/21/2005OES notification:
                                             5-6094OES Incident Number:

                                             from refinery flares due to refinery upset.
                                             ** Historical Report ** Via NRC report, emissionsDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             107Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             5/31/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             NRCAgency:
                                             2005Year:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644

TC4512485.2s   Page 149



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/21/2005OES notification:
                                             5-6095OES Incident Number:

                                             past release reported to consent decree.
                                             refinery flares due to refinery upset. This is a
                                             HISTORICAL REPORT Per NRC report: Emissions fromDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             91Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitric OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/12/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             NRCAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
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                                             5-6097OES Incident Number:

                                             release reported pursuant to consent decree.
                                             flares due to refinery upset. This is a past
                                             HISTORICAL REPORT Per NRC:Emissions from refineryDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             98Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitric OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/20/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             NRCAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             NoneCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
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                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             91Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitric OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/12/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             NRCAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             NoneCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/21/2005OES notification:
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                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/25/199912:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron - Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             1999Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             UnknownWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/30/1999OES notification:
                                             9-1430OES Incident Number:

                                             past release reported to consent decree.
                                             refinery flares due to refinery upset. This is a
                                             HISTORICAL REPORT Per NRC report: Emissions fromDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
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                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/21/2015OES notification:
                                             15-2235OES Incident Number:

                                             release.
                                             evacuations associated with the hydrocarbon
                                             inspection today (3/30/99). No injuries or
                                             mixed in with fire water runoff. Determined after
                                             soil and possibly ground water. Hydrocarbons were
                                             estimate of 5-15 bbls of hydrocarbons impacted
                                             Occurred 03/25/99, due to fire at Refinery,Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             5BBLS:
                                             HydrocarbonSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
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                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/30/2006OES notification:
                                             6-7693OES Incident Number:

                                             potential reportable quantity of sulfur dioxide..
                                             compressor and subsequent plant shutdown for
                                             preliminary information known is a loss of a
                                             //Potential Release// Caller states theDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             NoFatals:
                                             NoInjuries:
                                             NoEvacs:
                                             No#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#3 Pipeline:
                                             No#2 Pipeline:
                                             No#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             UnknownQuantity Released:
                                             Potential Release - Sulfur DioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             04/21/2015Incident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2015Year:
                                             1030Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             N/AMeasure:
                                             VAPORType:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnrecoverableCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
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                                             0-1452OES Incident Number:

                                             compressors.
                                             Power failure caused the loss of gas recoveryDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             100Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitrous Oxide and SulphuricO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             12/29/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
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                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/28/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/29/2000OES notification:
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                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/21/199712:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron USAAgency:
                                             1997Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             09/21/1997OES notification:
                                             7-3708OES Incident Number:

                                             Not reported
                                             compressor problem. Not known if a release occured
                                             instrumentation problems with a wet gas
                                             Believe to have triggered a release of SO2 due toDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
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                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             08/08/2006OES notification:
                                             6-4738OES Incident Number:

                                             air.
                                             unit resulting in automatic flaring of gas into
                                             Power outage caused loss of sulfer processingDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
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                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             01/02/2002OES notification:
                                             2-0034OES Incident Number:

                                             heat of the day caused the release.
                                             Caller advised that plant operations from theDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NoxSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             8/8/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644

TC4512485.2s   Page 160



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             01/25/1998OES notification:
                                             8-0327OES Incident Number:

                                             RQ.
                                             Scheduled maintenance, that may cause a possibleDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             1/2/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
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                                             to the safety flare which caused release.
                                             A sour gas leak from a sour gas treatment plantDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2 & SO3Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             1/24/199812:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             1998Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             noneCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
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                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             10.2Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitrogen OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/13/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Refinery-RichmondAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/14/2000OES notification:
                                             0-5329OES Incident Number:
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                                             2003Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/27/2003OES notification:
                                             3-5560OES Incident Number:

                                             other than visual. Flare between 6-8’.
                                             than 10 pounds of NO, no impact on the public
                                             the product of that combustion has generated more
                                             relief system are being burnt at the flare and
                                             of nitrogen in the system. The gasses in the
                                             high temperature valve due to high concentration
                                             The flare gas recovery compressor is shut down onDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
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                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/23/2006OES notification:
                                             6-1138OES Incident Number:

                                             POTENTIAL RELEASE: no release at this time.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitogen OxiceSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             10/27/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
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                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             08/02/2006OES notification:
                                             6-4578OES Incident Number:

                                             manhole backed up caused by blockage.
                                             Substance was released due to a process sewerDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             10BBLS:
                                             Waxy HydrocarbonSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/23/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
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                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/03/2001OES notification:
                                             1-3821OES Incident Number:

                                             release, had related flaring to that event.
                                             Lost our hydrogen recovery plant. PotentialDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             8/2/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Rel to airCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
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                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             NOSO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/3/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
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                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             H3PO4HCSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             5/24/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             05/24/2001OES notification:
                                             1-3011OES Incident Number:

                                             cutting feed to delay the problem.
                                             Possible RQ heat of the day related issuesDescription:
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                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             5/24/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             05/24/2001OES notification:
                                             1-3011OES Incident Number:

                                             the chemical and vapor to be released.
                                             The poly plant packing blew out a valve causingDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
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                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/24/2000OES notification:
                                             0-3292OES Incident Number:

                                             the chemical and vapor to be released.
                                             The poly plant packing blew out a valve causingDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             H3PO4HCSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
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                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/28/2007OES notification:
                                             7-4524OES Incident Number:

                                             refinery.
                                             leaked. Fifty Bbls of oil were spilled within the
                                             A transfer line to a flow separator flow splitterDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             50BBLS:
                                             Recovered OilSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/24/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
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                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/16/1999OES notification:
                                             9-5314OES Incident Number:

                                             sulphur train.
                                             POTENTIAL RELEASE-Instrumination problem at aDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/27/2007 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron OilAgency:
                                             2007Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
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                                             overfill the sump. One barrel has been recovered
                                             A sump pump failed, allowing the gasoline toDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             2BBLS:
                                             GasolineSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             12/16/199912:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             1999Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
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                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             945Quantity Released:
                                             Sulfur DioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             6/21/2011Incident Date:
                                             Chevron - RichmondAgency:
                                             2011Year:
                                             2218Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Lbs.Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             NoneCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/22/2011OES notification:
                                             1-3736OES Incident Number:

                                             progress.
                                             and one barrel went in to soil. Remediation is in
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                                             8/31/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron-Texaco RefineryAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             08/31/2006OES notification:
                                             6-5198OES Incident Number:

                                             to be 945 lbs.
                                             reportable quantity of 500 lbs and is estimated
                                             RP states that a flaring event exceeded theDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
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                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/20/2003OES notification:
                                             3-6023OES Incident Number:

                                             malfunction.
                                             Loss of RK1171 vent gas compressor, equipmentDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
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                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             05/06/2002OES notification:
                                             2-2471OES Incident Number:

                                             This is a continuing release report 01-4044
                                             A planned maintenance shutdown caused at release.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             60Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/19/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2003Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
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                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             08/01/2012OES notification:
                                             12-4477OES Incident Number:

                                             service.
                                             occurred while they were putting a new flare in
                                             They are conducting an investigation. The release
                                             Possible release of a reportable quantity of SO2.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             5/6/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             none necessaryCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
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                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             UnkQuantity Released:
                                             Sulfur DioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             8/1/2012Incident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2012Year:
                                             1056Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Lbs.Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
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                                             0Unknown:
                                             2BBLS:
                                             DieselSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/23/199912:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             1999Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/24/1999OES notification:
                                             9-0869OES Incident Number:

                                             community at this time.
                                             causing this flaring event. No impact to the
                                             reported later. A compressor went off line
                                             This is a potential release, with amounts to beDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
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                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/15/2002OES notification:
                                             2-3303OES Incident Number:

                                             Flange leakDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
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                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/29/2002OES notification:
                                             2-3558OES Incident Number:

                                             pressuring of the system.
                                             There will be a possible release due to overDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitrus OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/15/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
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                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/09/2007OES notification:
                                             7-4102OES Incident Number:

                                             valve. Note: This is an on going release.
                                             Possible release, K-1171 came down due to badDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitric OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/29/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
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                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             05/31/2002OES notification:
                                             2-2921OES Incident Number:

                                             environment.
                                             Possibly exceeded reportable quantity for
                                             RP States: Leak from a tank on to the ground.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             TolueneSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/9/2007 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2007Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
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                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitrous OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             5/31/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
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                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             NO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/8/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Oil Co.Agency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/08/2001OES notification:
                                             1-0821OES Incident Number:

                                             gas recovery machine, K3950.
                                             Released while flaring due to the loss of a flareDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
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                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/24/2001OES notification:
                                             1-1770OES Incident Number:

                                             this release.
                                             the area that cause some smoke not related to
                                             exceed the RQ. There is also training going on in
                                             released to the flare. The release may possibly
                                             While staring up the diesel hydro treater NO2 wasDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
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                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/07/2000OES notification:
                                             0-5775OES Incident Number:

                                             not go out.
                                             took it off flare gas to light those. Flare did
                                             Three of the four pilot lites are not lit so theyDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             UnkUnknown:
                                             Nitrous OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/24/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2001Year:
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                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/27/2005OES notification:
                                             5-2497OES Incident Number:

                                             the meantime.
                                             A recovery from a start up and had some leak inDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             12/6/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Refinery-RichmondAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
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                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             09/13/2001OES notification:
                                             1-5211OES Incident Number:

                                             malfunction.
                                             Cause of release was due do steam furnaceDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/26/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644

TC4512485.2s   Page 191



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             UnknownUnknown:
                                             NOX/SOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             9/13/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RichmondAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N\\ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
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                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             2.5BBLS:
                                             Refined WaxSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/10/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/10/2000OES notification:
                                             0-1161OES Incident Number:

                                             updates when they have a measure from any flares.
                                             Just opening a ticket now and will call with
                                             Taking number 4 Rheniformer down for maintenance.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
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                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/21/2001OES notification:
                                             1-1695OES Incident Number:

                                             Rail car was overflowed.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             1Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
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                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             01/07/2006OES notification:
                                             6-0202OES Incident Number:

                                             releases above the RQ.
                                             the start-up process. This process may cause
                                             The flare was shut down to blow out tube duringDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             unkUnknown:
                                             NOX, SOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/21/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
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                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             08/12/2001OES notification:
                                             1-4598OES Incident Number:

                                             for emergency repair of compressor.
                                             to flaring. The flaring was caused by a shut down
                                             The caller is reporting a potential release dueDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             1/7/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
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                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/28/2001OES notification:
                                             1-6210OES Incident Number:

                                             reason.
                                             The release to the flare occurred for unknownDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             unkUnknown:
                                             HydrogenSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             8/12/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
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                                             Upset in unit, caused flare activity. Will callDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             Nitric OxideSulfur DioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             10/28/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Texaco-Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
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                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             No FlaringSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/10/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/10/2006OES notification:
                                             6-2147OES Incident Number:

                                             in with amount calculations.
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                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/27/2002OES notification:
                                             2-1124OES Incident Number:

                                             release report. Refinery report #023634.
                                             statistically significant the continuously
                                             approximately 3 days, anticipated emission above
                                             maintanence. Anticipated multiple day flairng for
                                             We are getting ready to shut down K3950 forDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
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                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             01/20/2001OES notification:
                                             1-0429OES Incident Number:

                                             flare.
                                             A mechanical failure at plant caused a release toDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/27/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
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                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/17/2003OES notification:
                                             3-5953OES Incident Number:

                                             when equipment was shut down for maintenance.
                                             they are available (probably tomorrow). Released
                                             substances. Will call back with quantities when
                                             Reporting possible exceeding of RQ’s for aboveDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             nitrogen oxidenitrogen dioxideSO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             1/20/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2001Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             not necessaryCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
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                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             01/11/2006OES notification:
                                             6-0284OES Incident Number:

                                             Not reported
                                             alkalation resulting in a flaring of nitric oxide.
                                             Per the NRC report, while starting up theDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOXSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/16/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             NRCAgency:
                                             2003Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
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                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             10Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitric OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             1/11/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Texaco RichmondAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             NoneCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
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                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2, Nitric OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             4/19/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Oil Co.Agency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/19/2000OES notification:
                                             0-1782OES Incident Number:

                                             evening.
                                             begin, and should continue into early tomorrow
                                             due to equipment issues, causing the flaring to
                                             K3950 Flare Gas recovery compressor was shut downDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
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                                             0700Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Lbs.Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             05/09/2008OES notification:
                                             08-3380OES Incident Number:

                                             A compressor shut down causing a flare.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
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                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/09/1998OES notification:
                                             8-5030OES Incident Number:

                                             exceeded RQ.
                                             A cogen upset caused a release that possiblyDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             1400Quantity Released:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             5/9/2008Incident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2008Year:
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                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/04/2002OES notification:
                                             2-3065OES Incident Number:

                                             precaution.
                                             evaluation and this report is being made as a
                                             ), they were sent to the company doctor for
                                             smelling a rotton egg smell ( typical H2S smell
                                             throats and nausea, they stated they were
                                             Four (4) contractors were complaining of soreDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             4Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             unkSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             11/8/199812:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             1998Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
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                                             06/01/2002OES notification:
                                             2-2942OES Incident Number:

                                             release to the flare.
                                             Loss of compressor 3950 and it is causing aDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/4/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
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                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/1/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             n/aCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644

TC4512485.2s   Page 210



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/1/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             n/aCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/01/2002OES notification:
                                             2-2943OES Incident Number:

                                             Flaring due to 18 plant start up.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
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                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             06/27/2001OES notification:
                                             1-3706OES Incident Number:

                                             Vaporizer is malfunctioning.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
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                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/26/2012OES notification:
                                             12-2493OES Incident Number:

                                             of NO and SO2. There is no release at this time.
                                             potential of exceeding the reportable quantities
                                             tonight at the Richmond refinery, having the
                                             time, they will be shutting down a process unit
                                             This is an informational report only at thisDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0.000000Unknown:
                                             NOSO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             6/27/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2001Year:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644

TC4512485.2s   Page 213



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             11/10/2000OES notification:
                                             0-5280OES Incident Number:

                                             no cleanup. No waterways have been impacted.
                                             atmosphere. The release is contained and will be
                                             the release of 940 lbs of sulfur dioxide into the
                                             RP states that equipment malfunction resulted inDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             940Quantity Released:
                                             Sulfur DioxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             4/26/2012Incident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2012Year:
                                             100Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Lbs.Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnrecoverableCleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
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                                             order before the minimal 10 lbs leaks the
                                             Expected to have the oil crackers back in working
                                             crackers, potential to leak the minimum 10 lbs.
                                             Routine shut down and cleaning of lube oilDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             10Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             11/11/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Refinery-RichmondAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             CombustionCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             UnknownWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
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                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             WaterSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             12/14/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/14/2002OES notification:
                                             2-6766OES Incident Number:

                                             Nitrogen Oxide.
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                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             12/16/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             12/16/2002OES notification:
                                             2-6805OES Incident Number:

                                             the fluent treatment system.
                                             To prevent a release, they bypassed a portion ofDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
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                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/08/2006OES notification:
                                             6-1421OES Incident Number:

                                             high winds.
                                             The pilot light on flare was blown out by theDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
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                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/28/2005OES notification:
                                             5-6257OES Incident Number:

                                             Starting up plant #5 rehn and flaredDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             10Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/7/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2006Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
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                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             03:03:13 PMOES Time:
                                             2/1/1995OES Date:
                                             Not reportedOES notification:
                                             06557OES Incident Number:

                                             devices) that are not seating properly.
                                             Possible release due to pulling PRDs (safetyDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             possible SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             10/28/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             none necessaryCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
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                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             07/17/2002OES notification:
                                             2-3875OES Incident Number:

                                             uncombusted due to flare - equipment failureDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             NONumber of Fatalities:
                                             NONumber of Injuries:
                                             NOEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             h2s or so2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             NOContained:
                                             unknown being calculatedAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             2/1/95 1322Incident Date:
                                             chevron refineryAgency:
                                             1995Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             not appropriateCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NOWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
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                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             H2S (hydrogen sulfide)Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             7/17/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
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                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Potential Nitrogen OxideSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                                             3/21/200512:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
                                             2005Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             NoneCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/21/2005OES notification:
                                             5-1767OES Incident Number:

                                             Lost a compressor and gas recovery unit.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
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                                             2011Year:
                                             1145Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Lbs.Measure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N/ACleanup By:
                                             RefinerySpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/05/2011OES notification:
                                             1-5918OES Incident Number:

                                             Potential release due to start up of unit.Description:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
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                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             10/02/2002OES notification:
                                             2-5358OES Incident Number:

                                             will be a continuos release until further notice.
                                             formed as part of the FCC refining process. This
                                             start date and time is unknown. The release is
                                             RP reports this event was discovered today, exactDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             17.5Quantity Released:
                                             Hydrogen Cyanide (HCN)Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                                             10/5/2011Incident Date:
                                             ChevronAgency:
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                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/13/2003OES notification:
                                             3-0829OES Incident Number:

                                             relieving to the flare.
                                             Conducting maintenance on the # 4 Cat andDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             NO2 & SO2Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             UnknownContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             10/2/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RichmondAgency:
                                             2002Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             N\\ACleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
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                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             03/12/2003OES notification:
                                             3-1358OES Incident Number:

                                             plant shut down.
                                             Substance was released through flare system whenDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitric Oxide NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/13/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2003Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
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                                             Not reported#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             Not reported#3 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#2 Pipeline:
                                             Not reported#1 Pipeline:
                                             0Number of Fatalities:
                                             0Number of Injuries:
                                             0Evacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             0Unknown:
                                             203Pounds:
                                             0.000000Gallons:
                                             Nitric Oxide NOSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             NoContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             3/12/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron Richmond RefineryAgency:
                                             2003Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnknownCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:

CHEVRON RICHMOND REFINERY - RCRA/LNDISP/TANKS/TPCA/SLIC  (Continued) 1001205644

TC4512485.2s   Page 228



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             10BBLS:
                                             Recovered OilSubstance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             RefinerySite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Contra Costa County Health Services Dept.Admin Agency:
                                             2/23/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                                             Chevron RefineryAgency:
                                             2000Year:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                                             Not reportedSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             02/23/2000OES notification:
                                             0-0874OES Incident Number:

                                             is estimated to last 8 days.
                                             and purging and depressurizing equipment. Release
                                             Substance was released due to shut down of plantDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             Not reportedFatals:
                                             Not reportedInjuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacs:
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